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“
Re: Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Repor‘?
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
URS Project #38486797

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11126, located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely, . \’\\‘ DR
URS CORPORATION / '

g ~d
| NOHG357

Leonard P, Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure; Third Quarter 2004 Grounder onitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



THIRD QUARTER 2004
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Date: October 5, 2004

Quarter: 3Q04

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11126

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Consuliant Project No.:

Primary Agency:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER
1.

Address: 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Kyle Christie

URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

38486797

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

(Third - 2004):

Performed third quarter groundwater monitoring event on August 26, 2004.

2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Performed interim remedial action consisting of bi-weekly batch groundwater extraction events.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth —~ 2004):

1. Perform fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring repott.

3. Perform subsurface investigation pending approval of off-site access agreerments and permitting.
4. Discontinue batch groundwater extraction events due to limited recovery.

5. Prepare and submit Corrective Action Plan and Site Conceptual Model report

Current Phase of Project:

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling:
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:
Is Free Product (FP} Present On-Site:
Current Remediation Techniques:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Recovered this quarter (as
of 9/14/04):

Cumulative Groundwater Recovered
since 6/8/04:

Groundwater Gradient (direction):

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):

GW monitoring/sampling

Wells MW-1 through MW-9 quarterty

Quarterly

No

Groundwater Batch Extraction

3.61 (MW-9) to 6.06 (MW-6) feet

83 gallons {approximate)

111 gallons (approximate)

Variable from west-northwest to south-southeast; primarily to
south-southwest

0.036 feet per foot

Xeie_em\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\1 1 126\Reports\Monitoring\Qtr. 3, 2004\0tr. ReporfDRAFT 11126 QMR 3004.doc



DISCUSSION:

GRO were detected above laboratory reporting limits in six of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging
from 56 pg/L (MW-3) to 140,000 ug/L (MW-2). Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four
wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 23 pg/T. (MW-5) to 8,200 pg/L (MW-2}. MTBE was detected above
laboratory reporting limits in all nine wells at concentrations ranging from 34 pg/L (MW-3) to 11,000 pg/L (MW-
2). DRO and TOG were only analyzed in well MW-3. DRO was detected above laboratory reporting limit at a
concentration of 250 pg/L. TOG was not detected above laboratory reporting limit of 10,000 pg/L. Groundwater
samples collected during this event were also analyzed for fucl oxygenates, including ethanol, by EPA Method
8260R. Other than MTBE, the only other fuel oxygenates detected above laboratory reporting limits were ethanol,
TBA and TAME. TBA was detected above laboratory reporting limits in six wells at concentrations ranging from
260 pg/L (MW-3) to 47,000 pg/L (MW-8). TAME was detected above laboratory reporting limits in six wells at
concentrations ranging from 2.0 pug/L (MW-3) to 320 peg/L (MW-2). 1t is important to note that the analytical
method used during this sampling event, EPA Method 8260B, resulted in elevated detection limits for GRO, BTEX
and fuel oxygenates in several samples due to matrix interference from elevated MTBE concentrations. In order to
obtain lower detection limits for ethanol analysis, split samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Method 8260B
SIM. Ethanol was detected in five of the wells at concentrations ranging from 6.0 ug/L (MW-7) to 23 pg/L (MW-
2). Since BP did not historically use ethanol in their gasoline prior to the Site sale in 1994, the pressure of ethanol
in the groundwater indicates a recent (post-1994) or ongoing release. A full HVOC scan was also performed using
EPA Method 8260B; the only HVOC detected was methylene chloride {a common laboratory contaminant) at 38
pg/L in MW-4,

A program of biweekly batch extraction using a vacuwm truck was started in June 2004, Groundwater is extracted
from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-8 and MW-9, as proposed in the July 2003 Interim Remedial Action and
Offsite Assessment Workplan, as modified in April 2004. Well yields have been low; each well typically dewaters
and recharges extremely slowly. The volume of groundwater extracted per event is estimated based on the
calculated well volume and the number of times it is dewatered per event (typically I or 2). Approximately 100
gallons have been extracted from the site during the third quarter 2004. Depth to water taken before extraction,
after extraction from MW-9, and after extraction from remaining wells, and volumes of groundwater extracted are
shown in Table 3. Batch extraction field logs are provided as Attachment E. As a result of the limited groundwater
recovery, URS plans to discontinue batch extraction.

The installation of three downgradient offsite monitoring wells was proposed in the July 2003 “Interim Remedial
Action and Offsite Assessment Workplan”, approved April 2004 by ACEH. Access to install two of these wells on
the Powell Street Plaza property has been denied by the property owner. The access agreement to install one well
on the adjacent Denny’s Restaurant property is pending. URS will prepare and submit a Corrective Action Plan
and Site Conceptual Model report by December 30, 2004, as required by ACEH’s letter dated April 28, 2004,

ATTACHMENTS:
* Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map ~ August 26, 2004
o Table ! - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢ Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analyticai Data
e Table 3 — Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Depth to Water Measurements
e  Attachment A - Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-2, MW-4, & MW-9) -
e  Attachment B — Field Proceduores and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢ Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
¢ Attachment E — Batch Extraction Field Logs
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryvilie, CA

WELL DATE QF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GROTPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
i3] SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS &) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugl) (ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Fret} (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 11/4/1942 176 496 — 280 5300 —_ 1100 480 ND<0,5 1500 — (k) — — — PACE
MW-1 10/12/1993 776 5.26 — 2.50 3600 - 970 | 100 550 6111 ® — ~  — PACE
MW-1 2/15/19%4 1.76 498 — 218 17000 - 4200 510 360 1600 5495 (k) —_ - 3.9 PACE
MW-1 31994 1.6 455 —_ 2 S50 P 2900 37 56 &4 705 (5] — —_ 80 PACE
MW-1 8/1/1994 7.6 5.51 - 2.25 15000 - 3600 740 510 2800 9718 (@l - — 29 PACE
QC-1 {&) B8/1/1994 — -— — — 16000 — 3600 750 510 2800 9300 (d} — —_ - PACE
MW-1 10/18/1994 776 511 - 2.65 16000 — 1800 61 160 390 15668 (k) — — 29 PACE
QC-1 (e} 10/18/1994 —_ — —_ — 16000 - 1900 64 170 950 - —_ — — PACE
MW-1 1/13/1995 1.76 305 —_ 4.71 220 — T ND<0.5 I 23 - — —_ 66 ATI
QC-1 (¢) 1/13/1995 —_ e - - 590 - 88 0.7 ND<0.5 55 — - — -  ATI
MW.I 4/13/1995 7.76 3.84 - 392 9300 - 4G00 300 200 950 —_ —_ -— 17 ATl
MW-I 77111995 776 3.60 — 416 15000 - 2200 84 ND<25 2500 - — -~ 38 ATI
MW-1 11/2/1995 7.76 458 —_ 3.18 19000 - 920 ND<100 ND<190 430 52000 — — 13 ATI
MW-1 2/5/1996 7.76 4.43 — 333 4500 - 1400 330 54 247 8700 — — 32 S8PL
MW-1 4/24/1996 136 400 —_ 376 2000 - 510 33 61 228 4500 - 75 SEL
MW-1 7/15/1996 7.76 430 - 3.46 — - - - -— — S
MW-1 7/16/1996 7.76 - — 12000 - 2800 170 390 1630 64000 - w79 SPL
QC-1 (8) T/16/1996 - 12000 - 2800 160 390 1610 63000 — e - SPL
MW-1I 7/30/1996 776 4.64 - 312 - m— -—- - - — - —m o= - -
MW-] 8/12/1996 776 —_ — — 11000 . 2500 160 ND<10 1740 440000 — — 7.0 SPL
MW-1 11/4/1996 7.76 598 — 178 —_ - — — — - - — - - -
MW-1 F1/5/1996 776 — — — 53006 — 1300 43 10 349 42000/190000 (B — - 66 SPL
MW-1 50171997 7.76 4.65 - 311 52000 — 1958 55 395 1216 140198 - — 57 SPL
MW-1 8/11/1897 7.76 4.90 [ 2.86 25000 - 540 6.7 ND<35.0 57 360000 - - 79 SPL
MW-} 11/17/1997 776 6.12 1.64 93000 1200 31 180 40 400050 - — 76 SPL
MW-1 1/20/1598 776 490 - 2.86 4300 — 320 24 52 199 ND<50 — — 66 SPFL
MW-1 6/22/1998 7.76 4.62 — 3.14 63000 -— 180 ND<5.0 15 69 57060 - — 6.0
MW-1 12/30/1998 7.76 541 — 2.35 22000 —_ 2500 24 120 400 15000/13000 () - —  — SPL
Mw-1 3/9/1999 176 340 — 436 16000 - 2000 84 290 510 13000 - [ — SPL
MW-1 6/23/1999 106 4.60 —_ 3.16 9600 —eu 4500 21 160 260 24000 - - --- SPL
MW-1 9/23/1999 7.76 4.21 355 3800 1600 2 150 240 7100 — — - SPL
Mw-1 [2/28/1999 176 4.10 — 3.66 3400 - ND<2200 17 53 130 3500 - — -— PACE
MW-1 3/22/2000 7.76 5.51 - 225 6400 — 1160 3 190 330 4500 -— — - PACE
MWw-1 5/26/2000 776 4.99 — 297 110000 - T00 44 140 250 326000 - - —-- PACE
MW-1 9672000 176 519 — 2.57 5600 — 1000 13 57 90 19000 - - — PACE
MW-1 9/15/2000 176 573 203 - - — — — — e e
MWw-1 1271172000 176 5.82 -— 194 5500 - 1160 47.1 155 292 3900 — - -- PACE
MW-1 ()  3/29/2001 776 - — — — — - - R —
MWw-1 6/27/2001 1.76 549 - 227 4400 -— 1200 i29 173 779 780 - — « PACE
MW-1 9/19/2001 7.76 6.19 — 157 1800 — 102 ND<i25 ND<I25 ND<375 1690 - -- - PACE
MW-1 12/28/2001 7.76 527 — 249 4000 — 540 118 204 64.6 1120 - -~ -~ PACE
MW-1 311242002 1.6 568 — 2.08 3700 - 491 .39 124 273 1020 — —~ - PACE
MW-1 6/13/2002* 1.76 5.54 2.22 1900 255 ND<12.5 ND<i12.5  ND<23 6490 — —  — PACE
YAX_ENVI_WASTE\EP GEMSITESILNILES SITESVI7126REPORTS\
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126

Table 1

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVCC DO LAB
103 SAMPLING/ (2} THICKNESS () (gl gk}  (ugl} (ug/L) {ug/L} (/L) (ug/l) (ogll})  {(wg'l} (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Fest) {Feet)
MW-1 94612002 1.76 5.56 - 220 1100 — 170 5.1 22 20 550 - — — SEQ
MW-1 (o) 12/13/2002 1.76 545 —_ 231 2700 - 610 10 18 67 470 — -— - SEQ
MW-I {p) 2/19/2003 1.76 3.00 — 4.76 1500 —_— £80 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 15 610 — -— - SEQ
MW-1 /672003 1.76 5.52 — 224 4500 - 620 ND<=2% ND<25 55 1400 — — - SEQ
MW-] 8/7/2003 7.76 555 — 221 2000 — 290 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 i5 920 - —~ - SEQ
MW-1 11/20/2003 7.76 541 - 235 2800 — 420 11 11 53 250 - —~  — SEQ
MW-1 2/5/2004 7.76 3.42 - 4.34 ND<2,500 — 68 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 460 -— — — SEQ
MW-1 412812004 7.76 533 — 243 1600 100 53 ND<3.0 8.8 200 — —~  — SEQ
MW-1 8/26/2004 7.76 4,03 - 373 1700 220 7.2 15 35 180 - ND — SEQ
MW-2 117471592 8.56 .88 — 2,608 12000 — 3000 1340 ND<(,3 2300 — (%) — e —  PACE
QC-1 (&) 1l/a/1992 — . - . 12000 - 3200 980 ND<0.5 1500 — - -~  — PACE
MW-2 10/12/1993 8.56 6.29 - 227 4500 — 3400 180 230 %40 442 k) - - --  PACE
MW-2 2/15/1994 8.56 5.56 - 3.00 2000 — 430 270 23 390 127 & - - 40 PACE
QC-1 () 2/15/1994 — - 1800 200 160 14 250 — - -  — PACE
MW-2 5/11/1994 8.56 517 3.39 14000 3900 1200 449 1960 953 [ — 89 PACE
QC-1 (e) 571171994 - - -— - 15000 5600 1500 £70 2000 740 @ - —~  — PACE
MW-2 8/1/1994 8.56 5.43 .- 313 8200 — 3000 420 230 680 1676 &) - ~ 2.6 PACE
MW-2 10/8/1994 8.56 571 - 2.85 9000 - 2000 140 150 420 2417 L -~ 72 PACE
MW-2 1/13/1995 856 467 -— 3.89 7900 e 2200 42 ND<5 770 - —- --- 68 ATI
MW-2 4/13/1995 8.56 437 - 4,19 33000 - 2000 2500 1100 6600 —_ - -— 7.5 ATI
QC-1 (g) 47131995 — 25000 — 8500 1500 110 5300 - — o ATI
MW-2 711141995 8.56 451 4,05 19000 — 3300 99 7.5 4600 — 18 ATI
QC-1 {e) 7/11/1995 — — - - 28060 — 6800 1000 200 4900 - --- -—- - ATI
MW-2 11/2/1995 8.56 555 — 3.01 20000 3800 1200 570 2700 15000 —_ — 73 ATI
QC-1 () 11721995 - - — 22000 4000 1200 00 2700 19000 - - —  ATI
MW-2 2/5/1996 8.56 5.10 —a— 346 1200 — 320 220 26 187 99 - — 2.2 SPL,
QC-1 (&) 2/5/1995 — - — 910 — 290 180 19 137 93 — -~ SPL
MW-2 472451996 3.56 495 — 3.61 WD=<500 - 70 22 NWD<10 61 ND=<50 - — 70 SPL
QC-1 (e) #24/1996 — - — - ND<500 - 100 30 ND<10 7 ND<100 — . SPL
MW-2 71151996 8.56 540 3,16 — — - - — T —
MW-2 TE6/1996 8.56 . -— — 12000 - 3300 1400 250 2610 1400 - — 7.8 SPL
wMW-2 T430/1996. g.56 544 P 312 — — — — - - — e - - —_
MW-2 11/4/1996 8.56 7.06 - 1.50 - - - —- - - — - - -— e
MW-2 [1/5/1996 8.36 — - - 7200 - 1400 230 38 2110 1100 — — 74 SPL
QC-t (2 11/5/1996 - - - — 9200 - 1300 170 ND<235 2240 1100 — — - 8PL
MW-2 3/1711997 8.56 5.1 - 279 570 - 42 ND<5.0 540 60 210 — - 69 SPL
MW-2 8/18/1997 8.56 571 - 285 6300 — 1800 130 86 397 2400 - - 8.5 SPL
MW-2 111171997 8.56 6.91 - 165 2400 - 220 30 33 259 130 — -~ 79 SPL
MW-2 1/29/1998 356 4,61 — 3.95 ND<50 - ND<(.5  ND<Ly ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 62 SPL
MW-2 6/22/1998 8.56 430 3.76 4200 640 150 120 630 560 - — 54 SPL
MW-2 12/30/1998 8,56 521 - 335 -— — - - - — - — — --- —
MW-2 6/23/1999 .56 530 — 326 — - -— - - - — S ——
MW-2 97231999 856 475 — 381 3860 — 760 19 210 960 910 -~  — SAL
MW-2 12/28/1999 8.56 4.51 — 4.05 — - — — - — - _ - =
MW-2 3/22/2000 .56 421 - 435 2500 - 780 17 44 270 2300 — ~ = PACE
MW-2 5/26/2000 8.56 4.66 - 3.90 —m — - aar - - e - — _ -
MW-2 9/6/2000 8,56 4M — 3.35 3700 - 1200 55 12 170 12600 — —  — PACE
MW-2  9/15/2000 356 474 —_ 382 — - — — — — — - - - =
MW-Z 121112000 .56 479 — 3.7 — - — - — — — _— - =
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS by (g (wgly  (ugL) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) gl)  (ug’l) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 (B) 3/29/2001 8.56 - — - - - — — — —_ — - - - =
MW-2 (j) 6/27/2001 3.56 — - — - — — — — — — — i
MW-2 (5) 9192001 8.56 - - — - - — — — e - — U,
MW-2 (G) 12/28/2001 8.56 — -— -— — — — — — — — - o . —
MW-2 311272002 3.56 425 - 431 26000 — 1160 43% 61,1 7 37300 — — - PACE
Mw-2 6/13/2002% 8.56 4.94 - 362 18000 — 578 ND<350 ND<350 ND=100 84600 -— — - PACE
MW-2 9/6/2002 .36 523 — 3.33 26000 - 449 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 45000 — — — SEQ
MW-2 (0) 12/13/2002 856 4.94 - 3.62 69000 — 1200 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 92000 .- — —  8EQ
MW-2 (p) 2/19%/2003 856 4.14 - 4.42 78000 — 1100 ND<500 ND=<500 ND<500 81000 - — —  SEQ
MW-2 6/6/2003 8.56 4.66 — 390 120000 — 1100 ND<100¢ ND<1400 ND<1000 72000 — —- - 8EQ
MW-2 {72003 8,56 4.90 Sheen 366 F1000 — 550 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 83000 — —_ - SEQ
MW-2 11/20/2003 8.56 459 397 22000 — 720 ND<106 ND<100 ND<100 18000 — -  — SEQ
MW-2 2752004 8.56 434 —_ 422 40000 {5} -- 330 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 22000 - -- SEQ
MW-2 4/28/2004 8.56 437 — 4.19 ND<25000 690 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 31000 — —  — SEQ
MW-2 8/26/2004 8.56 4.59 — 397 140000 5200 18000 4200 19080 11000 — ND -~ SEQ
K 'D4_ENVA_WASTEVBP GEMSITESILNIES SITES\ 1126REPORTS:
MONITORINGIQTR 2, 2004 TABLESY1126 GWTABLE 2004.XLS\6/6/04 FPage 3 of 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE QF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE  GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a} THICKNESS ® gl wgl)  (egl) (ug/l) (ug/L) (g/L) (ug/L) (ugll} (ugl} (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) [Feet) (Feeat) {Feen)
MW-3 117471992 8,25 6.38 —_ 1.87 200 690 1.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 L1 - (k) ND<3000 ND -~ PACE
MW-3 10/12/1993 825 584 — 241 270 i 5.0 0.7 ND<0.5 26 96.3 (k} ND<5000 ND — PACE
QC-1 (e) 10/12/1993 - — - — 150 - 56 0.6 ND<0.5 L6 — — —_ — PACE
Mw-3 2/15/1994 8.25 6.60 - 1.65 140 23 57 ND<0.5 ND=(.5 ND=05 30.1 [13] 90 ND 3% PACE
Mw-3 5/11/1994 8.25 5.86 - 239 190 #iw 2.7 1.9 ND<{.5 1.9 51 (d)k) ND<5000 ND 9.2 PACE
MWw-3 8/1/1994 8.25 6.13 —_ 212 120 iz d 1.3 ND<0.5 03 Ll 176 (k) ND<5000 ND 2.9 PACE
MW-3 10/18/1994 823 4.39 —_ L84 100 i 2.3 NE<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0).5 21 (k) ND<35000 ND 34 PACE
MW-3 1/13/1993 825 547 — 278 ND<50 %70 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — - ND 7.7 ATl
MW-3 4/13/1995 8.25 517 - 3.08 530 ND=<3500 87 1.9 ND=0.5 3.9 — 2100 ND 84 ATI
MW-3 T/11/1995 8.25 .37 - 2.88 78 i 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 1300 ND 83 ATI
Mw-3 11/2/1995 8.25 6.29 — 1.96 250 i 073 ND=0.50 NP=<0.50 L8 270 1400 ND 83 ATI
MW-3 2/5/1996 8.25 530 — 245 ND<5¢ iz NI<D.5 ND<1 ND<1 27 1 S000 ND 33 SPL
MW-3 4/24/1996 825 5.6% — 2.56 ND<50 R ND<3 ND<10 ND<10¢ ND<19 150 6000 ND 86 SPL
MW-3 T5/1996 8.25 6.18 - 2.07 ND=<2350 i ND<2 5 ND=<35 ND<5 ND<5 ND=<50 1009 ND 7.7 SPL
MW-3 7/30/1996 825 6,04 - 221 - - — - —_ — - - — -
MW-3 11/4/1995 825 7.82 - 0.41 - - - - -— - - — R - —
MW-3 11/5/1996 8.25 nea -— — 9) 890 ND<).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 30 2000 ND 68 SPL
MW-3 5171997 825 6.49 [ L76 ND<30 i ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1 0 52 700 ND 63 SPL
MW-3 8/11/1997 8.25 G.E5 —_ 2.10 494 Fit ND=<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 NEB<5.0 170 ND<5000 ND 74 SPL
MW-3 11/17/1997 8.25 7.15 - 110 128 i ND<0.5 ND<Lp ND<1.0 ND<1.0 46 ND<5060 ND 7.0 SPL
MW-3 1/29/1998 828 5.0 - 315 270 i 0,53 ND<l0 ND<1.0 ND<14 330 2000 ND 44 SPL
MW-3 6/22/1998 825 550 — 2.75 200 i ND<¢.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 130 ND<§ ND 55 SPL
MW-3 12/30/1998 825 6.68 - 1.57 - -— — - — - -— - - —_
MW-3 3/9/199% §.25 5.53 - 2.72 60 840 ND<119 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.b i9 7600 - ~— 8PL
MW-3 6/23/1999 8.25 6.60 - 1.65 - — -~ — — - —_ — — —_— -
MW-3 9/23/196% 825 6.17 - 208 - - - e - - — —- — - -
MW-3 12/28/1999 823 600 - 225 — - - - — - - — - —_— =
MW-3 3/22/2600 825 4.77 - 3.48 690 ND<58 4.2 31 0.81 27 2900 13000 - — PACE
MW-3 5/26/2000 8.25 5.28 — 297 - - — - - e — -— — —_— -
MW-3 9/15/2000 8.25 5.58 - 267 - —_ - —_ - - — - — —-—
MW.3 12/11/2000 8,25 11,74 -— 349 () - — e - - - - - - - -—
MW-3 3/29/2003 825 5.04 - 321 650 ND<50 ND<2.35 ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 680 6540 . — PACE
MW-3 6/27/2001 825 3.62 — 2.63 460 690 ND<2.5 WD<2.5 ND<2 5 ND<7.5 560 ND<3000 — — PACE
MW-3 9/19/2001 825 5.80 — 245 ND<500 520 NI<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 464 ND<5000 -~ -— PACE
WW-3 12/28/2001 823 485 - 3.40 180 550 ND<0.5 MND<.5 MD=0.3 ND<19 180 NO<E00  — — PACE
MW-3 3/1272002 825 4.39 — 3.86 410 HH ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5 0 443 ND=5000 - — PACE
MW-3 6/1372002% 8.25 5.38 - 2.87 ND<250 #H ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 395 ND<5600 - — PACE
MW-3 9/6/2002 8§25 5.68 — 2.57 ND<200 - ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 650 -— — - SEQ
MW-3 {o) 12/13/2002 825 5.37 — 2,88 ND<50 980 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 60 7009 — -~ SEQ
MW3 (p) 2/1%/2003 825 4.80 -— 3.45 NL<1000 330 ND<1D Np<1D Np<10 ND<ll 120 6700 - - SEQ
MW-3 6/6/2003 825 5.13 -— 3.12 ND<500 620 ND<3.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 180 79 R — SEQ
MW-3 8/7/2003 825 5.43 — 2.82 ND<300 820{q 57 ND<5.0 ND=50 NP<5.0 290 5.4 - — SEQ
MW-3 11/20/2003 325 4.72 — 3.53 ND<5) #H () ND<0.30  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 17 WD<48 — -— SEQ
MW-3 2/552004 8.25 507 - 3.08 ND<50 340 {g) ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 12 8.2 - - SEQ
MW.3 4/28/2004 8.25 £37 - 3.38 ND<100 240 (@} ND<i.¢ ND<1.0 ND<1.9 ND<1.0 87 ND<5100 - - SEQ
MW-3 8/26/2004 8.25 542 — 2.83 56 250 (q) ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<@.50 ND=A.50 34 ND<10000 ND -— SEQ

XAX_ENVA_WASTENGP GEMSITESILNILES SITESVI 1126REPORTS .
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTwW PRODUCT GWE GROMPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@) THICKNESS ®) (ugl) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugl}) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feen) (Feet)
MW-4 11/4/1992 812 6.66 — 1.46 340 - 45 ND<0.5 43 ND<0.5 — &) — «— -~ PACE
MW-4 10/12/1993 812 6.87 — 1.25 160 — 5.3 1.4 08 27 261 k) — — — PACE
MW 2451994 812 661 — 1.51 110 - 4.4 0.7 ND<0.5 25 s (@K — - 43 PACE
MW-4 571111994 8.12 589 - 223 120 — 0.5 08 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 137 (@ - ~ %3 PACE
MW-4 8/1/1994 8.12 6.87 - 1.25 140 — 07 2.0 52 15 138 ® - — 33 PACE
MW-4 10/18/1994 3.12 6.62 — 150 140 — 35 ND<(.5 a5 ND<0.5 197 R — — 34 PACE
MW-4 1/13/1995 8.12 727 — 0.85 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 79 ATI
MW-4 4/13/1995 8.12 6.51 - 161 73 - 1.2 ND<).5 ND<(,5 ND<1 — — —_ 99 ATI
MW-4 71171995 8.12 6.21 — 1.9t 82 — 0.57 ND<0,50  ND<0,50  ND<L.0 - — —~ 72 ATI
MW-4 [1/2/1995 8.12 6.78 — 1.34 71 - 14 0.96 099 28 149 -— - 86 ATI
MW-4 2/5/1996 8.12 6.4t — 1.71 ND<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 200 — —~ 44 SPL
MW-4 4/24/1996 8.12 6.18 — 1.94 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 510 — — $3 SPL
MW-4 7/15/1996 8.12 6.63 — 149 ND<50 — 57 ND<I ND<1 ND<1 550 — — 74 SPL
MW-4 7/30/1996 8.12 6.34 1.78 - - — — - — — — —_ - -
MW-4 11/4/1996 8.12 8.27 -0.15 - — — — — -
MW-4 11/5/1996 .12 — — — 460 — ND<2.5 11 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 620/610 (D) — — 73 SPL
MW-4 51771997 8.12 100 - 1.12 — - — a— - - - — — - —
MW-4 8/11/1997 8.12 6.81 — 1.3 — — — — - - — - — —_ -—
MWL 11171997 3.12 919 - -1.07 840 —_ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1© HWD<1.0 280 - —_ 73 SBL
MW 1/29/1998 8.12 7.94 -~ 0.18 — — - - s - - - - -— —
MWd 6/22/1998 8.12 749 - 0.63 — - — — - — — - - -
MW-4 12/30/1998 .12 8.21 - 009 - — — — — — _— -
MW-—4 31571999 8.12 7.70 0.42 1200 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2000 — = SPL
MW-4 6/23/1999 8.12 8.81 - -0.6% -— -— — — - - -— - - -
MW-4 9/23/1999 8§12 2.32 —— -0.2¢ - - — - -— —_ - -— — —_ —
MWw-4 12/28/1999 8.12 8.21 - £.09 — —— —_ — - -— - - — —
MW-4 3/22/2000 8.12 6.74 — 138 910 - ND<0.5 ND<0,5 0.54 1.7 3800 - -— — PACE
MW-4 5/26/2000 8.12 5.13 — 2.99 - -— — -— — — m - _ — —
MwW-4 9/15/2000 8.12 8.20 — -0 08 — - — —_ — — — — —
Mw—4 £2/11/2000 8.12 8.31 - 0.9 - — - - - — S
MW (k) 3/29/2001 8.12 - - - -— - — - — -— .— — - -
MW-4 £2712001 812 7.57 0,55 2800 — 8% ND<2.3 ND<Z.5 ND<7.5 4220 — —  — PACE
Mw-4 9/19/2001 8.12 7.87 - 0.25 2500 —— N[<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 3340 - — — PACE
MW-4 12/28/20601 8.12 7.80 — 0.32 4400 -— ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<1¢ 5330 —_ - — PACE
MW 3/12/2002 8.12 4,53 — 3.59 6400 — 715 ND<5.0 ND<5.4 ND<10 8440 — — — PACE
MwW-4 6/13/2002* 8.12 6.21 — 1.81 1804 — 15 ND<5.0 5.03 13.1 6870 — —_ — PACE
MW-4 5/6/2002 8.12 778 - 0.34 NE<2000 - ND<20 ND<20 ND=<20 ND<20 9600 - — -~ SEQ
MW-4 (o) 12/13/2002 8.12 T.87 - 0235 5600 NO<50 N0 ND=350 ND<50 2600 - — - SEQ
MW-4 (p) 2/19/2003 8.12 4.84 3.28 ND<10060 — ND<100  ND<100 ND<100  ND<100 8000 — - — SEQ
MW 6/6/2003 8.12 798 - 0.14 13000 - ND<50 ND<53 ND<3) ND<30 68G0 - — — SEQ
MW 8772003 8.12 7.24 - 0.88 6200 — ND<50 ND<5¢ ND<50 ND<50 6600 -— — -  8EQ
MW-4 11/20£2003 8.12 7.02 — 1,10 10000 e ND<140 ND<100 ND<100 ND<1¢0 11000 -— -—_ - 8EQ
MW-4 2/5/2004 8.12 1.37 — 075 6900 (s) = ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 4700 -— — - 8EQ
MW-4 4/28/2004 312 481 - 331 ND=25000 - ND<250  ND<250 ND<25¢  ND<250 3600 - — — SEQ
MW-4 $/26/2004 812 5.65 — 247 ND<2500 — ND<25 ND<2§ ND<25 ND<25 1800 —  38() - SEQ
X X_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITESYNILES SITES\1126REPORTS
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Table I

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE QF TOC DTW FRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-GDROTPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ {2) THICKNESS (b) (og/L} (ug/L) (ugl) {ug/L) (ng/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (wgll) (gt} (ppm)
MONITORING (Fezn) (Feex) {Feer) (Feet)
MW-5 10/12/1993 7.69 6.01 — 168 — — — — - — - X -— — — PACE
MW-5 10/13/1993 7.69 - — — 2300 -— 160 10 ND<0.5 25 — [t — —_ — PACE
MW-5 2/15/19%4 7.65 5.74 — 1.95 5100 - 710 16 33 35 153 (d)k) — — 40 PACE
MW-5 S/11/1994 7.69 5.28 — 241 1000 — 1109 39 110 57 165 (@XK) — — 8.0 PACE
MW-5 8/1/1994 169 5.84 — 1.8% 9040 —_ 730 33 al 41 196 @k — — 26 PACE
MW-5 H0/18/1994 7.69 6.01 L. 1.68 7800 —— 330 30 27 27 559 (k) — — 5.6 PACE
MW-3 1/13/1995 769 4.74 — 295 ND<500 - 290 6 ND<53 18 —_ — —_ 68 ATI
MW-5 4/13/1995 7.69 5.50 — 2.19 9100 - 400 I5 52 27 — —_ —_ T4 ATT
MW-5 W1L/1995 769 575 —_ 1.94 7300 — 390 13 28 23 - — — 7.2 ATI
MW-5 117371995 769 665 — 104 1200 — 270 15 3% 23 200 — — 4 ATI
MW-5 2/5/1996 7.69 4.83 - 2.86 4600 wa 370 15 53 28 ND<50 — - 1.9 SPL
MW-5 4/24/199¢6 7.69 6.09 e 1.60 3000 - 180 ND<10 32 id4 ND<100 — - 8.1 SPL
MW-5 71571996 7.69 6.57 — 1.12 - - - — - - — —_ — —— -—
MW.5 /1671996 7.69 - - — ND<50 - 190 ND<10 31 16 ND<100 - —_ 83 SPL
MWw-3 71301996 769 541 — 2.08 - — — - - - . -— — — —
MW-5 8/12/1996. 7.69 - - -— 2600 — 150 12 25 18.2 ND<50 - — 7.6 8PL
MW-5 11/4/1996 7.69 8.25 — -0.56 - — - -— — - — - - — -
MW-5 11/5/199¢ 7.69 - -— - 5200 - 42 5.5 13 ND<5.0 1760 e - 74 SPL
MW-5 5/171997 7.69 6,95 -— .74 30 - 0.56 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 46 - - 67 SPL
MW-5 8/11/1997 7.69 8.72 - 0.97 2700 - 20 12 &7 9.7 1904 -—- —_ 85 SPL
MW.-5 11/17/1997 T469 9.49 - -1.80 8400 — 25 12 87 54 13900 - — 79 SPL
MW-5 1/29/199% 1.69 188 - -0.19 110000 —_ 2500 110 180 589 180000 — - 6.8 SPL
MW-5 6/22/1998 769 7.40 - 029 4400 — 47 10 29 205 47 e . 6.6 SPL
MW-5 12/30/1998 1.69 4.132 - 1.56 6000 - 18 9.1 22 i6 G3/44 6] — - — SPL
MW-5 3/9/1999 7.69 4,79 — 2.90 4600 - 8.8 5.5 12 11 24 - -— - SPL
MW-5 6/23/1999 7.69 5.85 - 1.74 3400 —_ 1500 8.9 54 87 T500 - — — SPL
MW-5 9/23/1999 T.69 543 — 226 2600 — 510 14 14¢ 650 580 - - -~ SPL
MW.5 12/28/199% 769 530 — 239 3500 — 200 18 57 140 4800 — - - PACE
MW-S () 3220000 769 — — — — — — - — - - =
MW-5 (h)  $/26/2000 7.69 - - - - - - - - — - - - -
MW-5 () 9/6/2000 7469 - - - — — - — -
MW-5 () /152000 769 - — - — - — — - - -
MW-5 () 12/11/2000 7.66 — — — — — — — - — -
MW-5 () 3/29/2001 769 — - — — - - - =
MW-5 {) 6/27/2001 7.69 ——- -— - -—_ - -— -— -—_ _ —_ -— — -— —_
MW-5 (1) 9/19/2001 7.69 . . — — - - — - — — — — - —
MW-5  12/28/2001 7569 465 — 3.04 4600 - 199 246 162 57 723 - - — PACE
MW-5  3/12/2002 769 535 — 234 5100 - 45.4 137 22 389 316 — - PACE
MW-5 6/13/2002 769 534 — 235 29060 - 318 ND<12.5 ND<125 ND<25 616 -— - - PACE
MW-3 9/6/2002 7.69 546 2.23 3400 23 55 ND<5.0 ¥ 230 — — -~ SsEQ
MW.5 {0) 121372002 769 5.47 222 2500 12 93 156 88 10 - = — SEQ
MW-5 (p) 2/19/2003 769 529 - 249 2800 — H 54 9.7 12 6.4 - —  — SEQ
MW-5 6612003 769 5.30 - 2.39 3200 - 91 ND<5 0 15 93 ND<5.9 — - — SsEQ
MW-5 8/7/2003 7.69 533 - 236 2200 — 73 ND<50  ND<5.0 9.1 18 — -  — SEQ
MWS 11202003 7.69 539 — 2.30 3500 — 12 54 64 2 12 — — . SEQ
MW-5 2/5/2004 7.69 5.34 Sheen 235 2800 — 7.0 35 52 82 ND<2.5 - - — SEQ
MW-5 4/28/2004 7.69 5.53 Sheen 2.16 5700 — 78 4.2 52 11 il - - - SEQ
MW-5 872612004 7.69 5.42 —_ 2.27 2400 -~ 23 4% 3.6 11 74 — ND —  SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE CF TOC BTW PRCDUCT GWE GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@) THICKNESS m)  (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) {ugl) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/ly  {ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-H 1041271953 B8.52 6.59 — 193 63 - N5 ND=<.5 ND<D.5 ND<0 3 44.4 (19] — — - PACE
MW-6 2/15/1994 8.52 6.31 —_ 2.21 68 - ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=(.5 38.1 (d)(k) — — 3.1 PACE
MW-6 511171994 8.52 6.15 - 2,37 68 — ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 48.5 (d)(k) — — 3.7 PACE
MW-6 8/1/1994 8.52 6.46 - 206 9t —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 0.6 59.6 44] - — 24 PACE
MW-6 1011871994 852 672 - 1.80 NDe50 — ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D 5 ND<().5 B46 ) — — &0 PACE
MW-6 1/13/1995 8.52 5935 — 2.57 ND<50 — ND<{.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=<l - — — 70 ATI
MW-6 4/13/1995 8.52 544 —_ 3.08 ND<30 — ND<(Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 — — — 85  ATI
MW-6 T7/11/1995 8.52 5.68 —_ 234 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ - — 84 ATI
MW-5 117271995 .52 6.57 — 195 ND=50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<190 33 - e 83 ATl
MW.6 2/511996 8.52 6.27 — 2.25 ND=3¢ — ND<S NE<10 ND<1¢ ND<10 ND<180 — — 22 S8PL
MW-6 4/24/1996 § 352 595 — 2.57 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<S ND<5 ND<5 62 -— — 80 SPL
MW-6 715/1996 8.52 6.39 - 2.13 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5§ ND<3 ND<35 ND<50 — - 80 SPL
MW-H U30/19%5 8.52 544 - 2.08 —_ - ~— - -— -— —_ pe - - —
MW-6 11/4/1966 8.52 8.05 —— 047 —_ - ~ - — — — -— - — -—
MW-6 11/5/1996 8.52 -— - - ND=5¢ - ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1 0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 73 SPL
MW.6 5191997 852 6.75 — 1.77 - —- . — — — — S —
MW-6 /1111967 3.52 5.48 - 2.04 —_ —_ - o —
MW-§ 11/17/1997 852 9.27 - -0.75 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 D ND<i,0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 77 SPL
MW-6 1/29/1968 8.52 7.98 — 0.54 — — —_ — - pe - - - e —
MW-6 6/22/1998 8.52 7.68 -— 0.34 - — — -— - - - a— — - —_
MW-6 123071998 8.52 6.98 — 1.54 — - — — —
MW-6 3/9/1999 8.52 5.90 - 262 — — -
MW-6  6/23/1969 8.52 6.93 - 1.59 — - - — — — -
MW-6 9/23/19%9 8.52 645 2.07 —- - - — — —_ — e —
MW-6 12281999 8.52 6.33 - 2.19 — — — - - —
MW-6  3/22/2000 8.52 5.15 - 337 - -
MW.-6 5/26/2000 8.52 572 2.80 — — - — — — - -
MW-§ 9/15/2000 8.52 6,02 — 2.50 - - - — — —_ —_ — - —_ -
MW-6 12/1172000 8.52 620 232 — — — — — — — e —
MW-6 3/26/2001 8.52 5.34 - 3.18 750 — ND<2.3 291 ND<2.5 118 820 — — -« PACE
MW.6 6/27/2001 8.52 £.00 — 2.52 760 - 329 ND<235 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 968 — - - PACE
MW-6 9/19/2001 8,52 6,22 - 230 ND=500 - ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<3.0 ND<15 879 - --- — PACE
MW-6 (n) 12/28/2001 8.52 4,71 - 381 — -— - -— -— —_ — -— — — -
MW-6 3/12/2002 8§52 4.96 — 3.56 ND<500 _— ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND=<I# 244 - -— —-  PACE
MW-6 6/13/2002% 8.52 5.78 — 2.74 ND<Z50 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 413 — - — PACE
MW-6 9/6/2002 8.52 6.14 2.38 130 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 240 — -~ - SEQ
MW-6 (o) 12/13/2002 8.52 605 - 247 i40 - ND<1,0 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<[.0 206 —_ — —  SEQ
MW.6 (p) 2/19/2003 8.52 540 - 3.12 ND<500 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.,0 ND<5.0 150 — —  — SEQ
MW-6 6/6/2003 8.52 5.54 - 298 1100 — ND=5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 140 — - --  SEQ
MW-6 8/7/2003 8.52 5.94 — 2.58 ND<3500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 160 — -~  — SEQ
MWw-6 11/20/2003 8.52 585 - 2.67 95 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 74 - — — 8EQ
MW-6 2/5/2004 852 586 Sheen 2,66 ND<250 -— ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=<2,5 76 - - «—  SEQ
MW-6 4/28/2004 8352 545 3.07 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 WD<2.5 ND<2,5 120 - — —  SEQ
MW-6  §/2672084 8.52 606 - 246 ND<250 —  ND25 ND<25 NB<25  ND<25 118 — ND — SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
m SAMPLING/ (2) THICKNESS B {ugl}) (ugrL) (ug/L} (ugfL) {ug/L} {ug/L} (ug/l) (ugll} {ug/L} (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW.7 10/12/1993 7.61 6.14 — 1.47 ND<50 — ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 0.7 ND<5.0 k) — ——- - PACE
MW.7 2/15/1994 7.61 5.88 — 1.73 78 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.6 ND<5.0 [13] — — 40 PACE
MW-7 5/11/1994 7.61 5.76 — 1.85 70 — ND<{.5 ND<{.5 ND<{.5 45 115 €] - - 21 PACE
MW.7 8/1/1994 761 597 —_ 1.64 77 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 a2.5 182 L] - —_ 25 PACE
MwW-7 10/18/1994 7.61 6.24 — 1.37 ND<30 — ND<{(.5 ND<(.5 ND<.5 ND<0 5 517 k) — — 6.3 PACE
MW7 1/13/1995 7.61 539 - 222 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<)),5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 8.2 ATI
MW-T 41371995 761 5.17 a— 244 63 o ND<(} & WD=0.5 MD<Q.5 1.4 — — — 24 ATI
MW-7 1171995 761 525 — 2.36 ND=<50 — ND<0 50 ND=<0 50 ND<(,50 ND<1.0 —_ — —_ 79 ATI
MW-7 11/2/1995 761 6.19 — 142 ND<50 - ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<(,50 ND<L.0 55 — — 30 ATI
MW-7 2/5/1996 7.61 5.69 — 1.92 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<I ND<E ND<| 40 - — 1% SPL
MW-7 4/24/1996 761 5.59 — 2.02 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<s ND<s ND<5 53 - —_ 8.2 SPL
MW-7 51996 7.6} 6.07 - 1.54 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 — — 78 SPL
MW-7 730/19%6 71.61 6.04 — 157 — — — -— - —_ e -— -— — —
MW-7 11/4/1996 71.61 T.76 — -0.15 — — — — - -—- - — - —— —_
MW-7 11/5/1996 7.61 — —_ - ND<50 - ND<{.5 ND<1.0 NE<1.0 ND<l.0 ND<10 — — 78 SPL
MW-7 5/17/1997 7.61 6.42 — 119 - - — - — - ——n -— — e —_
MW.7 8/11/1997 7.61 6.06 - 1.55 — — - - — - .~ -
MW-7 11/E7/1997 761 9.07 -— -1.46 ND<50 - WD<0.5 ND<l1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 7.1 S8PL
MW-7 1/29/1998 7.61 7.44 — 017 — — — - - — - _— =
MW-7 6/22/1998 7.61 7.39 —— 022 w— - — -— — —— — — - —_ ——
MW7 127301998 761 551 - 2.10 — ~— . -— a— - -— —_ — - —_
MW-T 3/9/1999 161 5.57 -— 204 - - - - - - — -— — - -
MW-7 62311999 7.61 6.69 0.92 - — - - - — - _
MW-7 9/23/1999 7.6t 623 1.38 — — — - - —_ _— = -
MW-7 12/28/1999 161 608 —_ 1.53 — - — - - — — — -— — —
MW-7 312272000 7.61 4.88 — 273 - — —_ — — - e —
MW-7 572612000 761 542 -— 219 — - — —— —— - - - — —— —
MW-7 9/15/2000 7.61 579 182 — — - - - — - — _— - -
MW-7 12/%1/2000 76k 5.93 1.68 — — - - - _— - -
MW-7 3/29/2001 7.61 5.24 -— 237 600 -— ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=<2.5 ND<7.5 636 - - — PACE
MW-7 6/27/2001 7.61 5,69 — 192 590 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 739 «— == PACE
MW.7 9/19/2001 7461 5.89 -— 1.72 560 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 1190 - - --  PACE
MW-7 12/28/2001 7.61 4,53 3.08 910 — 22,7 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5 0 836 - — -~ PACE
MW7 37122002 1.61 4.71 wam 290 620 - ND<235 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 675 -— - -— PACE
W7 613/2002% 761 521 - 240 860 - MND<2S ND=2.5 MD<2.5 HD<5.0 1470 -— —_ — PACE
MW-7 9/6/2002 761 577 - 1.84 350 . ND<2,5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=<2.5 690 - —_ -—  BEQ
MW-7 (o) 12/13/2002 161 5.65 -— 1.96 1300 e ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1800 - —_ —  SEQ
MW-T (p) 2/19/2003 7.61 5.07 2.54 1700 - ND<i0 ND<H ND<1& ND<10 1600 — -  -— SEQ
MW-7 6/6/2003 161 527 —- 234 1000 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 510 — - — SEQ
MW7 B/1/2003 7.61 5.52 - 209 310 -— ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 520 - —_ - SEQ
MW-7 11/20/2003 T.61 579 - 1.82 330 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 270 - — - SEQ
MW-7 20512004 7.61 5.48 213 470 (5 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 270 — me = SEQ
MW-7 4282004 761 3.20 -— 241 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 71 - - -~ SEQ
MW-7 212612004 1761 565 - 196 450 — ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<15 23 150 — ND -~ SEQ
X ¥_ENVA_ WASTEBP GEMSITESIMNILES SITES\ H126\REPORTSL
MONITORINGIQTR 2, 2004\TABLES\T1126 GWTABLE 2014 XLSIE/6/04 Page§of i2

URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GROTPH-GDROTPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
o] SAMPLING/ (2) THICKNESS ®  (agl) (ugh)  (wgl) (gL (gL} (ugfl) (eg/L) fuglly (g} (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-§ 10/12/1993 8.60 5.86 - 274 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11 ® — —  — PACE
MW-3 2/15/1994 8.60 5.50 - 310 380 -— ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 &® — - 3.3 PACE
MW-8 5/11/1994 8.60 5.09 — 3.51 330 - ND<0.5 1.2 ND<{.5 1.9 ND<50 (W) — — 835 PACE
MW-8 8/1/1994 8.60 520 — 340 260 — ND<(.5 12 2.9 58 ND<5.0 [15] — — 23 PACE
MW-3 10/E8/1994 8.60 570 — 290 22 — ND=<0 5 ND<0)).5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.,0 k) —_ — 64 PACE
MW-8 1/13/1995 8.60 496 —_ 3.64 ND=50 — ND<0.5 ND<0 § ND<0.5 ND=1 - - — 6.9 ATI
MW-8 4/13/1995 8.60 540 — 320 270 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 4.4 - et n— 84 ATI
MW-8 7/11/1995 8.60 6.01 — 2.59 320 — ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5( 33 — - -— 80 ATI
MW-8 11/2/1995 8.60 £.81 — 1.79 100 —  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - — 87 ATl
MW-8 2/5/1996 8.60 6.12 — 248 ND<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 - — 15 SPL
MWw-3 4/24/1996 8.60 623 - 2.37 ND<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 P — 8.7 SPL
MW-3 7/15/1996 8.60 6.70 — 1.0 ND<25) —— ND=<2.5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<3 ND<350 - — 84 SPL
MW-8 730/1996 8.60 6.64 - 196 — - - - — —— — - — - —
MW-3 11/4/19%6 2.60 336 —_ 024 -- - - - - — - -— - -
MW-8 11/5/1996 8.60 - - —_ ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 72 SPL
MW-8§ 51711997 8.60 7.03 —_ .57 — — — - — — — — =
MW-8 8/11/1997 .60 6.05 — 2.55 - — — — — - — — U —
MW-8 11/17/1997 8.60 5.14 - 0.54 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - — 7.7 SPL
MW-8 1/29/1998 8.60 7.90 - 0.70 _— - — — - - — - —_ - -—
MW-8 6/22/1998 8.60 7.72 — 0.88 - - — ~— - — - - —
MW-8 (h) 12/30/1998 8.60 —_ — — - —— — — —— - — - — -- —
MW-8 () 3/9/1999 .60 - - - - - — — - = -
MW-8 6/23/1999 8.60 4,70 - 3190 - - — - - - — —_ —_
MW-8 9/23/1999 8.60 422 - 4.38 — —_ - - o - — -— — —
MW-8 12/28/1999 3460 412 - 448 — — - - - - — - — -
MW-8 3/22/2000 8.60 4.71 3.89 — — — -—- — --- - - wem —
MW-§ 5/26/2000 8.60 4.98 —_ 3.62 - — — - — - — ~ e
MW-8 9/15/2000 8.60 4.62 — 3.98 — — — — _ - -
MW-8 12/11/2060 8.60 4,77 —_ 183 - -— a— — - P -—_ —
MW-8 (h) 3/29/2001 260 - - — — — - - - — -— — — -
MW-3 6/27/2001 £.60 511 349 570 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 2.58 ND<7.5 3.43 w - PACE
MW-8 9/19/2001 .60 5.00 — 3.60 ND<500 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 ND<5.0 — — - PACE
MW-8 12/28/2001 8.60 4.15 — 4,45 440 — ND<0 § ND<0 5 0.97s ND<1.0 6.27 —_— —  « PACE
MW-8 371272002 2.60 4,35 — 4.25 330 - ND<2 35 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<35.0 8.69 -— — -- PACE
MW-3 6/13/2002% .60 5.09 — 3.51 ND<500 - ND<5.0 ND<5.4 ND<5.0 ND<10 16.4 — - PACE
MW-8 9/6/2002 8.60 518 342 5% — ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 7% - - - SEQ
MW-8 (o) 12/13/2002 8.60 4.84 - 3.76 120 - ND<0.5 ND<0,5 0.94 0.52 140 — — - SEQ
MW-8 (p} 2/19/2003 8.60 4.45 4.15 ND<2500 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25 800 - — - SEQ
MW-8 6/6/2003 8.60 5.00 - 3.60 ND<50008 ND<500  ND<500 ND<500  ND<500 17000 - — -~ SEQ
MW-3 8/7/2003 .60 4.84 — 3.7 ND<2500 ND-<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 2400 — — - S8EO
MW-8 11/20/2003 360 448 - 4.12 ND<2500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NI<25 1400 - — -~ SEQ
MW-8 21512004 8.60 4.62 - 398 3260 (s — ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 1600 — — - SEQ
MW-8 4/15/2004 8.60 4.66 394 730 — ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 170 - - - SEQ
MW-8 8/26/2004 8.60 473 -— 3.87 ND<2500 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 170 — ND —  SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Table 1

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVYOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS b (egl) (ug/) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ag/L} (ug/l)  (ug/l} (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Fest)
MW.9 10/12/1993 2.08 5.66 0,08 248 — — — — — — — — - - =
MW-9 2/15/1994 8.08 532 0.05 2.80 - —_ - —_ - — - — - — —
MW-9 5/11/1994 2.08 5.57 — 2.51 — - - - — — - — - - =
MW-9 £1/1994 808 625 —_ 1.83% — — — L — —— — — - —_ —
MW-9 10/18/19%4 8.08 5.59 0.13 2.59 — - - - - - — - — - e
MW-9 1/13/1995 8.08 4,42 0.14 377 —_— — - — - - — - — R
MW-9 4/13/1995 8.08 4.06 0.1 4.10 — - — - — — — — — R —
MW.9 1171995 308 421 0.08 3.93 — -~ —_ - — - —_ —_ - — —
MW-9 11/2/1995 308 5.22 0.05 2.90 - — - —_ — - - —_ — - —
Mw-9 2/5/1996 8.08 476 0.01 3.33 - — — m — — —_ — - —_
MW-2 4/24/1996 8.08 4.62 0.09 353 e — - - —— — — — — - —_
MW-9 71571996 8.08 5.11 0.04 3.00 — — — — - — — - —_ - e
MW 7/30/1996 8.08 5.15 — 2.93 - — — - - — — - —_ = .-
MW-9 11/4/1996 8.08 675 0.01 134 - - -— - - -— — - = -
MW-S 3131997 208 542 — 2.66 97000 — 16000 FI0 2300 13400 40000 — — 70 SPL
QC-1 (&) 5/171997 - — - 97000 — 16000 8200 2300 17300 32000 — -— — SPL
MW-3 8/11/1697 2.08 537 - 271 71000 — 12000 340 2100 4300 26000 - — %1 SPL
QC-1 (&) &/11/E997 -— - -— — 100000 — 14000 360 3200 3790 27000 — —_ — SPL
MW-9 11/17/1997 808 5.62 Sheen 2.46 100000 - 22000 4800 3100 17900 32000 -— - 8.3 SPL
QC-1 (e) 11/17/1997 — — -— — 100000 — 24600 5300 3500 19300 35000 -— -— ---  SPL
MW-9 1/29/1998 2.08 4,07 Sheen 401 250000 20000 21000 3100 18500 £10000 — 66 SPL
QC-1 (&) 1/29/1998 — — — 250000 20000 20000 3100 18400 110000 — - - SPL
MW-9 6/22/1998 8.08 428 - 380 280000 — 21000 18000 3800 21200 110000 —_— - 58 SPL
QC-1 (g) 6/22/1998 - - — — 290000 -— 20000 17000 3800 21200 110000 — - -- SPL
MW-9 12/30/1998 .08 4.95 3.13 150000 10000 3800 2000 2600 26000/85000 (B — - SPL
MW-& 31971599 3.08 395 — 4,13 32000 -— 6800 370 1400 4700 106000 - -— SPL
MW-2 6/23/1999 8.08 512 - 2,95 41000 — 11000 820 2300 5200 $2000 — - -~ SPL
MW-2 9/23/1999 8.08 4.74 — 3.34 57000 — 12000 5400 1900 9500 89000 - -~ SPL
MW-6 [2/28/199% 8.08 4.58 — 3.50 46000 — 15000 490 2500 3500 100000 - -— -~ PACE
MW-% 3/22/20¢0 8.08 3.90 — 418 86000 —_ 18000 1800 2300 6800 120000 — -— -~ PACE
MW-% 52672000 808 4.15 — 393 824000 — 17000 430 1800 38060 100000 — — - PACE
Mw-3 96/2000 8,08 4.47 - 3.61 180000 — 19000 280 2400 6400 84400 - v —  PACE
MW-9 9/15/2000 3.08 434 374 - - - — — POV —
MW-9 12/11/2000 3.08 441 3.67 110000 14400 768 2610 6670 123000 — -— -~ PACE
MW4 (h) 3/29/2001 3.08 o — — — - - - e — — e
MW.9 (m) 6/26/200F 8.08 5.03 0.13 ER LT | J— — — - - —_—
MW.9 (m) 9/19/2001 8.08 - - - — — — — - - e —,
MW-9 12/28/2001 8.08 373 - 435 110000 — 15000 1500 2280 5530 60900 — —~  — PACE
MW-5 3/12/2002 3.08 4.93 - 3.15 88000 — 12500 2600 2800 8950 44000 — —~  — PACE
MW-2 6/13/2002* 8.08 4.13 - 3.05 59000 — 9870 161 2560 5560 35600 -— -— — PACE
MW-0 9/6/2002 8.08 439 — 3.69 47000 — 10000 ND<I80 2100 4690 35000 — — — SEQ
MW-92 (o) 12/13/2002 8.08 3.97 — 4.11 57000 - 11000 1000 2300 5800 28000 — - SEQ
MWS () 2/19/2003 8.08 325 — 4.83 76000 10600 2160 3000 8900 11600 — — - SEQ
MW-9 6/6/2003 3.08 3.94 - 4.14 66000 - 9006 ND<500 2500 4400 17600 - — - SEQ
MW-9 2/7/2003 3.08 3.92 Sheen 4.16 53000 7600 ND<250 2600 4700 17000 — - — SEQ
MW-9 11/20/2003 3.08 489 - 3.19 40000 6800 ND<250 860 1100 16000 — —  — SEQ
MW-9 2/5/2004 3.08 3.70 Sheen 438 50000 (s) - 7000 ND<250 1900 3800 12000 - —  — S8EQ
MW-9 4/29/2004 8.08 3.19 Sheen 4.89 47000 - 5600 690 2300 6800 8500 - — SEQ
MW-9 8/26/2004 3.68 3.61 —_ 4.47 35000 — 3700 500 1300 5300 6500 — ND - SEQ
XAX_ENVY_WASTEBP GEMSITESILNILES SITESHI128REPORTS
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE  GRO/TPH-GDRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS &) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/l) {uglL) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feer) (Feet) (Feet}

QC-2 gy 11571952 — — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 — — - — PACE
QC-2 (g) 10/12/1993 - — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.,5 ND<0.5 — — - — PACE
QC-2 (g) 2/1511994 — — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — -~  — PACE
QC-2 () S5/1171994 — - — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - —  — PACE
QC2 (g) &/1/1994 — - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 — —_ —  — PACE
QC-2 (g) 10/18/1994 — — - — ND=<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_ —~  « PACE
QC-2 (g) 1/13/1993 - — — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — - —  ATI
QC-2 {g) 411311995 - — - — ND<50 - ND<).5 WD<0.3 ND<(0.5 ND<i — —_ e ATI
QC-2 (g 7/11/1995 - - — - ND<50 —  ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢  ND<0.50  ND<I1.0 - — wm me ATI
QC-2 (g 11/2/1995 - - — - ND<50 - ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢  ND<l,0 ND<5,0 — - ATI
QC-2 {g) 2/5/1996 — - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<l ND<l ND<1 ND<10 —_— —  — s
QC-2 (g) 424/19% — — - — ND<30 — ND<(0.5 ND<lL ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — - — SPL
QC2 (g) 7161996 — - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<I ND<1 ND<10 - - SPL

X D_ENVI_ WASTEIB® GEMSITESILNILES SITES 1126REPORTS: ;
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ABBREVIATIONS:

GRO Gasoline Range Orpanics, C6-C10 range
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
DRO Diesel Range Organics, C10-C28 range
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
T Toluene

E  Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
TOG Total oil and grease
HVQC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
DO Dissolved oxygen
ug/l. Micrograms per liter
ppm  Parts per million
ND< Not detected at or above reported detection limit
-~ Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
TOC Top of Casing
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwater Elevation

Source:

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

NOTES:

(a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 8.11 feet above mean sea level.
{b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
{d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-061-07-004.
(¢) Blind duplicate.
(f) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
(&) Travel blank,
{(h) Inaccessible.
(i) Depth to water anomalous; groundwater elevation not used in contouring.
() Well paved over.
(k) A copy of the documentation for this data can be found 1n Blaine Tech Services report 010627-Z-1.
MTBE data for the November 4, 1992 sampling event has been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from well MW.5, sampled on October 12, 1993,
(5) Groundwater elevation 15 an estimate.
(m) Not sampled due to nature of SPH.
(n) Unable to sample.
(0) EPA Methods 8015B / 8021B used.
(p) Beginning in the first quarter 2003, TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

(q) Hydrocarbon pattern 15 present in the requested fuel quatitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

() Please note that beginning 1n the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-g) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of
non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported,

(s) Discrete peak @ C5.

(ty HVOC detected was Methylene chloride

* Dnmnng the second guarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

The data within this table cotlected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and therr
previous consultants. URS has not verified the aceuracy of this information.

XA_ENV, WASTE\BP GEMSITESILNILES SITES\11126\REPORTS\
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Table 2
Fuel Additive Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB  Ethancl (e}
Numbet  Sampled (rg/L) (/L) {pg/L) {ng/L) (/L) {u'l) (ne/L) (pgly  (pgl)

MW-1 06/06/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2§ NA NA NA
08/07/03 ND<1,000 560 920 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 12 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 NA
11/20/03 1800 (a) ND<200 250 ND<35.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<5,000 18,000 460 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA
04/28/04 ND<1,000 950 200 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<530 ND<5.0 NA
08/26/04 ND<500 (b) 320 180 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50

MW-2 06/06/03 ND<200,000 ND<40,000 72,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 1,300 NA NA NA
08/07/03  ND<100,000 45,000 83,000 ND<500 ND<500 1,300 ND<500 ND<500 NA
11/20/03 ND<20,000 48,000 18,000 ND<100 ND<100 200 NA NA NA
02/05/04  ND<50,000 54,000 22,000 ND<250 ND<250 ND=<250 ND<250 ND<250 NA
04/28/04 ND<50,000 59,000 31,000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 NA
08/26/04 ND<50,000 (b) ND<18,000 11,000 ND<250 ND<250 320 ND<250 IND<250 23

MW-3 06/06/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 180 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 16 NA NA NA
08/07/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 290 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 ND<50 ND<50 NA
11/20/03 ND<I00 ND<20 17 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 1.4 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<i00 32 12 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 0.90 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA
04/28/04 ND<200 ND<40 87 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3.9 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NA
08/26/04 ND<100 (b) 260 34 ND<(,50 ND<Q.50 2.0 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<5.0

MW-4 06/06/03 ND<190,000 2,500 6,800 ND<30 ND<50 190 NA NA NA
08/07/03  ND<10,000 2,400 6,600 ND<50 ND<50 160 ND<50 ND<50 NA
11/20/03 ND<20,600 ND<4,000 11,000 ND<100 NID<100 310 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<5,000 10,000 4,700 ND<25 ND<25 110 ND<25 ND<25 NA
04/28/04  ND<30,000 15,000 3,600 WD<250 WD<250 ND<250 ND<23(0 ND<250 NA
08/26/04 NA 16,000 1,800 ND<25 ND<25 60 ND<25 ND<25 ND<5.0

MW.-5 06/06/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA NA

) 08/07/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 18 ND<5.0 ND=<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA

11/20/03 ND<500 ND<100 12 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<500 ND<100 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2,5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 NA
04/28/04 ND<500 ND<100 11 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 NA
08/26/04 NA ND<100 T4 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2,5 ND<25 83

MW-6 06/06/03 ND<1,000 ND<2030 140 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 21 NA NA NA
08/07/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 160 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA
11/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 T4 ND<0.50 NDP<0,50 12 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<500 ND<100 76 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 10 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA
04/28/04 ND<500 ND<100 120 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 12 ND<2,5 ND<2.5 NA
08/26/04 ND<500(b) ND<I00 110 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 12 ND<25 ND<2.5 11

MW-7 06/06/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 510 ND<5,0 ND<5.0 41 NA NA NA
08/07/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 520 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 43 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA
11720/03  ND<500(b) 1,300 270 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 8.9 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<500 740 270 ND=<2.5 NID<2.5 7.7 ND<25 ND<25 NA
04/28/04 ND<500 880 71 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 35 ND<2.5 ND<2.35 NA
08/26/04 ND<500 4,800 150 ND<2,5 ND<2,5 7.8 ND<0.50 ND<0),50 0.0

MW-8 06/06/03  ND<100,000 ND<20,000 17,000 ND=<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA NA
08/07/03 ND<5,000  ND<L,000 2,400 ND<25 ND<25 44 ND<25 ND<25 NA
11720/03  ND<5,000 (b) 4,100 1,400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA NA
02/05/04 ND<5,000 24,000 1,600 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA
04/28/04 ND<500 42000 (c) 170 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA
08/26/04 NA 47,000 170 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NB<540

XAX_ENV_WASTEIBP GEMISITESILNILES SITES\¢1126\REPORTS
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Table 2

Fuel Additive Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB  Ethanol {e)
Number  Sampled (/L) (pg/L} (vg'D) (/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) (g1} (ug/lly  (pg/L)
MW-9 06/06/03  ND<100,000 ND<20,000 17,000 ND=<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA NA
08/07/03 ND<50,000 ND<10,000 17,000 ND<250 ND<250 350 ND<250 ND<250 NA
11/20/03 ND<50,000 12,000 16,000 ND<250 ND<250 ND=250 NA NA NA
02/05/04  ND<50,000 ND<10,000 12,000 ND<250 ND<250 280 ND<250 ND<250 NA
(04/28/04 ND<25,600 ND<35,000 8,500 ND<12¢ ND<120 170 ND<120 ND<120 NA
08/26/04 NA 2,600 (d) 6,500 ND<50 ND<58 140 ND<350  ND<50 13
Note:  All fuel oxygenate cotnpounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
g/l = pnicrograms per liter
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyt ether
NA = Dala not analyzed.
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
TAME = tert-Amy! methyl ether
TBA  =tert-Butyl alcohol
(a) = Confinnatory analysis was past holding time
(b) = The continuing calibration verification was outide of client contractual acceptance limits, However, it was within method
acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
{¢) = The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the caiibration range of the instrument,
(d) = Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
{e) = Split samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 SIM.
MONTORGATR 2, 20T ABLE ST 123 GWTARBLE 2004 XIS page 2 062 URS Corporation



Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Depth To Water Measurements

Table 3

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Cumulative
Well Pre-extraction Intermediate’ Final® Volume Volume
Number Date  Depth To Water (ft} Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Extracted (gal)’ Extracted (ga) __Comments
MW-1  6/3/2004 3.54 3.29 3.20 1.87 1.87
6/25/2004 3.24 324 6.29 1.92 379
7/8/2004 422 3.55 6.35 1.76 5.55
7/20/2004 3.18 3.25 6.19 1.93 748
8372004 5.89 3.79 7.43 1.49 8.96
8/17/2004 3.55 3.47 7.44 1.87 10.83
8/31/2004 3.49 3.33 530 1.88 12.71
9/14/2004 3.89 3.40 4.03 1.81 14.52 Well lock broken
9/28/2004 14.52
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
7/04 - 9/04 (Third Quarter 2004) 10.73
MW-2  6/8/2004 4.78 457 3.54 1.67 1.67
6/25/2004 4,62 4.61 7.19 1.69 3.36
7/8/2004 4,70 4.69 7.75 1.68 5.04
7/20/2004 477 477 8.26 1.67 6.71
8/3/2004 4.80 4.79 572 1.66 3.38
8/17/2004 4.80 4.80 570 1.66 10.04
8/31/2004 4.67 4.46 5.15 1.69 11.73
9/14/2004 4.63 4.64 5.38 1.69 13.42
9/28/2004 13.42
Reporting Period Period Vehime Extracted, gal
7/04 - 9/04 (Third Quarter 2004) 10.06
MW 6/8/2004 8.05 5.56 7.65 1.13 113
6/25/2004 7.92 6.42 8.83 1.16 2,29
7/8/2004 6.15 532 8.88 1.44 373
7/20/2004 6.83 570 8.57 1.33 5.07
8/3/2004 6.93 570 10,12 132 638
8/17/2004 545 520 10.14 1.56 7.94
8/31/2004 6.50 5.60 9.35 1.39 9.33
9/14/2004 5.79 5.66 10.25 1.50 10.83
9/28/2004 10.83
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
7/04 - 9/04 (Third Quarter 2004) 8.54
MW-8  6/8/2004 4.87 4.66 8.66 1.65 1.65
6/25/2004 4.63 4.63 9.23 1.69 335
7/8/2004 4,59 4.60 11.58 1.70 5.04
7/20/2004 4.71 4.71 10.00 1.68 6.72
8/3/2004 4.66 4.67 10.40 1.69 841
8/17/2004 475 4.75 10.39 1.67 16.08
8/31/2004 4.75 4.74 11.55 1.67 1176
9/14/2004 4.71 4.75 8.96 1.68 13.44 Wetl cap broken
9/28/2004 13.44
Reporting Perlod Period Volume Extracted, gal
7/04 - 9/04 (Third Quarter 2004) 10.09
Page 1 of 2 URS Corporation



Table 3

Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Depth To Water Measurements
Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Sireet, Emeryville, CA

Weil Pre-extraction

Intermediate”

Finai?

Cumnulative
Volume Yolume
Number  Date  Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Extracted (gal) * Extracted (gal)  Comments

MW-9  6/8/2004 1.55 NM 13.10 747 747 Sheen observed

6/25/2004 3.63 NM 11.37 742 14.90
7/8/2004 376 DRY 13.10 7.34 2223 Sheen observed
712012004 3.80 NM 9.27 7.31 29.54 Sheen observed
8/3/2004 3.87 13,26 10.52 7.27 36.81
8/17/2004 3.73 NM 8.53 7.36 44.17 Sheen observed
8/31/2004 3.84 NM 10.07 7.28 5145 Sheen observed
9/14/2004 1.76 NM 778 7.34 58.79 Sheen observed
9/28/2004 58.79

Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal

7/04 - 9/04 (Third Quarter 2004) 43.89

Total Volume Extracted This Period, gal 83.32

Total Cumulative Volume Extracted, gal 111,00

Notes:

1 = Depth to water measurement taken after extraction from well MW-9, but before extraction from weils MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 and MW-8.
2 = Depth to water measurement taken alter extraction from. all extraction wells (MW-9, MW.1, MW-2, MW-4 and MW-3).
3 = Volume extracted estimated based calculated well volwme and number of times dewatered (typically 1 to 2 per event).

ft = feet
gal = gailons
NM = not measured

Page2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-4, MW-2, AND MW-9)



Concentration and Water Level Trends
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-2
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| Concentration and Water Level Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached ficld data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Q\Q-\QQE\ G ST

9

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _ OUCR2-BAZ.  Date  R/26/0w Client _BP 11124
Site D Eg;,;g AN Emgxg;\h' Weo
Thickness | Volome of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey 6
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depih to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB V
Well ID (in.) Qdor Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (fi.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (fi.) or TOC PH‘
(e
Mol | Z- 4o | b | e | T |8
Mw-2. | 2. d,59 1263 \ {D 6.7
M3 | 2 Sz W.els F A,::
mmw Y | L | hesmud 5.5 e 92 ? /6 2
| : r/
M-S 2 B2 12 .34 F 16X
M -6 | Z- (o, 6lo 2.y (o é/l
AAW-T) 2 =05 13200 ¢ 7.0
Mw-3 | Z- 413 [3.30 ? 6E
: &
Mw-9 | 3. (o0 1344 ~L e

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o4R1(-BAx Station # vzl
Sampler:  Brian Albomn Date:  zefot
Well LD.:  spo-) Well Diameter: .03 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: .4 Depth to Water:  o},073
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): - YSi HACH
IwWell Dimmeter Muliiplier Waell Dimmeter Multiplicr
" 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
a 0.37 Other rading® * 0.163
Purge Method: Buailer Sampling Method: Bailer
sposable Budler D@@uilcr
Positive Alr Displacement Extraction Port
Llectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: IF well is listed 25 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ol screen. Olherwisc, the well must be purged.
A. '7-"3/— X :‘% Co= 3 .ﬂg, Cials.
{ Casc Volume {CGais.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
N Conductivity ” T
Time |Temp (°F)| pi (mS or @')) Gals. Removed | Observations
pus | 88 | o | 1,929 128" | ewc; odor
{an Mo lo.de \f 370 2.5 " 1)
Mag | 959 | 3 | LI 38 .

Did well dewater? Yes

e,

Gallons actually evacuated: 2.7S

Sampling Time: 458" / 195<"  Sampling Date:  $/2t Jot

Sample L.D.: AW B / MW -\ B Laboratory:  Pace @om)v Other

Analyzed for:  Gro BTEX' MTBE DRO  Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "Bh,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oYotLl- 8An

Station # Mz 6

Sampler: Boa Mo

Date: §fetfow

Well1.D.: j\w-2

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: v2_,0%

Depth to Water: ¢}.,x9

Depth to Free Product:

amy

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: QPV_V‘ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dimmelor Mubtiplier well Digneter Multiplier
(" 0,04 4" 0.65
" 0.1G 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Oller radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailcr
D{Eposable ater Digosabic Baiter

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: 1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
|23 X 2 = 2.5 Gals.
! Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volunies Calculated Yolume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH mS oflSY | Gals. Removed | Observations
. c.(c;\.»d- S’rrop-?, L\A—O;Lwh.rc—"‘e.._
1530 ey ™ \, 044 \'1'( Qr"c-.: . odec SLQ-EA
lg.bz—' _‘5‘_1 (D.-"‘ 1’ oq$ Z.{ 1 L 1y
€29 |4 | & L 2 < i ' h

Did well dewater? Yes C@ Gallons actually evacuated: 2.1¢

Sampling Time: 1Suo [ \SUD Sampling Date: ¢ /2.&: / o4

Sample L.D.: M- 2. P / Miu-2] [.aboratory:  Pace @2@ Other

Analyzed for:  GrRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o%0gre- 6m.

Station # (1 z.(e

Sampler: Bruw Aeomw

Date: s‘/z.cp/mf»

Well LD.: jquo-3

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

W el

Depth to Water: ™ v

1Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Welt Dinmeter Multinlier Well Digmeter Mudtiplier
" 0.04 a 0.65
7 0.16 & £47
3 0.37 Other roding’ * 0,163
Purge Method; Bailer Samipling Method: Bailer
RISGSIBIE Bailer Digasabile Beller

Positive Air Displacemenl
Eleelric Submersible
Exiraction Puinp

Exiraction Port
Other:

Othet:
Top of Screen: 1I'well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the top
ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
L.O X 2 = 2. Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)}| pH (mS or@SY | Gals. Removed | Observations
Q-‘ uw\-_-)

ifbl—‘\ -l%'g) (9 'd‘ r;qs& l ' O R T ‘_, OA&/
(343 | 29| e 1,430 2o . &
fzus” | 2z | M \, 130 E o t

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated: 3,0

Sampling Time: 550 /|’5$‘D

Sampling Date: < /29 Je

Sample LD.:  aaw -3 / Nwa-3g,

Laboratory:  Pace ‘@L&D

Other

Analyzed for:  GRro Bﬂ%x MTBE DRO  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o40%24-BAz Station # 1% &
Sampler: Brics  Miome Date: g /2w /o
Well LD.: -4 Well Diameter: 32 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 16,4 Depth to Water: 5. S
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Gy’ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): V81 HACH
Wel] Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dipmeler Muftiplter

T 0.04 4" (.63

2 0.6 6" L7

m 0.37 Other ruding® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disgosabie Bidler Di€ cr

Pasitive Air Displacement
Ilectric Submersible

Extraction Port
Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Sercen:__ IC well is listed as a no-purge, confivm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
\.D X 3 = 3.0 Gals.
| Case Volume {Guls.) Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
- Conductivit;
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mS or @b Gals. Removed | Observations
c_‘ ouo'tf;

15ze | 154 | M) 230 t-o oy | TS

oo | Mol .7 5,028 .23 " 0
Did well dewater? \Ye No Gallons actually evacuated: (.25
Sampling Time: leoo [ oo Sampling Date: ¢ /-zt.: /oq
Sample 1.D.: M~ / Mw-U R Laboratory:  Pace § quoia) Other
Analyzed for:  GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Yo Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: SACS2Lo-BAT Station# (w2t
Sampler:  BAo~AN o Date: g ’uo [oq4
Well LD.:  aaw S Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2,34 Depth to Water: y=ejz.
|Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dineler Multiplier Well Dinmeler Multinlier

" 0.04 4" 0.65

" 16 a" .47

K 0.37 Dther cadivs® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

iSposable Bdiler

Positive Air Displacement
Elceiric Submersibic
Extraction Pump

Other:

Extraction Port

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
.15 X = z .“'E( Gals,
| Cuse Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (CF){  pHt (mS or@S) | Gals, Removed | Observations
clowd s "“r"c\-::) sl -‘51..:1'
Bze | 2 | LA (8% VT | oder, ghuen
(324 | 2| LAY L0 .5 : o 8
(22 | vc | (0.3 L2 305 " 3 !

Did well dewater? Yes

@D

Gallons actually evacuated: 2 -<

Sampling Time: 52D / (530

Sampling Date:

/20 fou

Sample LD.:  aava-Sh / Mw-58 Laboratory:  Pace @@\a} Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ), Post-purge: Ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Positive Air Displacement

Blectric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Pott
Other:

BTS #: o 6% B i Station #  j\2te
Sampler: B eem Mlewn Date; g ['ug o'~
Well LD anuo~Go Well Diameter: (30 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: V2o Depth to Water: (o .0t
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
{Referenced to: Que) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier

" 0.04 4" 0.05

2" 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 037 Other ndius® # 0.163
Purge Mcthod: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer

Diposab ilor D@s’:@r

Other:
Top of Scrcen: 1F wel! is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ol screcn, Qtherwise, the well must be purged.
\.D X 3 = 2.0 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Velunics Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp CF){  pl (mS or €8] | Gals. Removed | Observations
c(cud-:,
1os | S | M. Vs l.e -y
Mo [ Db | ) L5 7. "
e’y |71V T |, 5N EXN= i

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 3. ©

Sampling Time: {4 ¢ J e Sampling Date: ¢ ['z,ta /oq

Sample 1.D.: M-l p / w3 Laboratory:  Pace S((qﬁ@ Other

Analyzed for; GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other

D.O. (if req'd); Pre-purge: L Post-purge: "Bl
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCOQO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Bxtraction Pump

BTS #: O OR2Z 6 SBRAT Stﬂtiorl # N\ 2z
Sampler: B em Memen Date:  Qlat{ev
Well LD.:  pawo~T1 Well Diameter: (2> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2 o Depth to Water: &€
1Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feef):
Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
Well Dipmeter Multinlier Well Diameter Mulliplier

I 0.04 qm (LGS

2 0.16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Other ractius? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer

péposuble Bailer Diggosable Bjler
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Elecctric Submersible Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: I well is listed as a no-purpe, conlirm that water level is below ihe top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
\ S X 3 = 3 -"g Gals.
{ Cose Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH {(mS or QS) Gals. Removéd | Observations
cloid
A2s” 3 1L 2,383 \.2§ Oo\r"cz\ . odes”
—t 7
e | 8\v.2 | Do 2,183 z.5 ™ ‘-
{1422 B\-3 1.D y, Aot g " .
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: <2 ¢
Sampling Time:  ju2¢ / 1435 Sampling Date: @[z | o
Sample LD.: M~k / M3 Laboratory:  Pace gEuoi>  Other
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o4os2-BAZ Station # 11z-b
Sampler: Briana Alcann Date: /26 /o
Well LD.:  ppuo-3 Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1% .80

Depth to Water: ¢}, 73

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Well Dinneter Hinlier Weil Biometer Multintier
t 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
ar 0.37 Otlier rading’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailay
L] "—-.-“b » r
isposable Bailer . Digposable Bader

Positive Air Displocement
Efectric Submetsible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thot water level is below the top
ol sereen, Qtherwise, the well must be purged.
|.ss” X 2 - 4% Gils.
1 Case Volume {Gnls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or &) Gals. Removed | Observations
oz | TAS | oM 2, 0MG By deer, ode
isou | %] | LI 2,246 3.0 s *!
gob | 17 | ©.3 2,403 G5 ' e
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: 5o / S0 Sampling Date:  g/z6 /o-b\
Sample .D.:  pw-€A | M-SR Laboratory:  Pace @Lﬂb Other
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: B
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Purge Method:

failer 3" PyC

Disposable Bailer

Pasilive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible
Bxtraction Pump

Sampling Method: Bailer
Disgﬂ}tl.h.l.r:;ﬁcr

Extraction Port
Other:

BTS #: o432z -GAz Station # Mz
Sampler: Emlm Msrn Date: @&/2eé&/ov
Well LD aaw -9 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@D 6 8
Total Well Depth: {2 A Depth to Water: 2 {5}
1Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
[Referenced to: &’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dipmeler Multiplier Well Digmeler Multintier.
" 0.04 4" 165
2" 016 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163

Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confivm that water level is below lhe top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
= X 3 = AT Gals,
1 Cose Volume (Gals.) Speeified Volumes Calenlated Volume
Conduetivity o
Time |Temp ('F)|  pll (mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
‘.S_SO U)Ea‘\ ‘lhamc\:“e r‘go‘ & \\ 3&-1\6‘&—9’
1\3‘9 Ino;t—o;n--a."ro..—s 'lroultem o‘ LA.E“"D SL@.Q,-_

Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: {{,. &
Sampling Time: {10 / WD Sampling Date: Cgf% [o
Sample LD.: AMw-9A [ w5 Laboratory:  Pace @q@ Other
{
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: "1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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" BP GEM OiL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING .

|
L

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA,

The confractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 {phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of

the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
“ GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Nen-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0il Company.

This Source Record BILL, OF LADING was initiaied to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
" at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

——

W26

Station #

1700 Bosell , Bmer ville

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other
rinse water adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED (% BTS vehicle# 59
BTS event # time daie
OHoR 2 -BA T [P I/ 2619
signature Z.:
/ y -
Sk ok ok Bk ok F R Fok ok ok ok odkododh ook ok o F ok ok g g ok ko ok kR ok ok
RECD AT time date
/ /
unloaded by

signature

J
H




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



(1) Seauoia s
[ 408) 776-960
v Analytlcal FAX E408%782-6302

www.sequoialabs.comn

15 September, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11128, Emeryville, CA
Work Order. MNIQ021

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/27/04 12:12. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Sequoia
&

1€ FAX (408) 782-6308

An alytlc dl www sequoialabs. com
URS Corporation [Atcol Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI002!
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: L.eonard Niles

05/15/04 18:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1A MNI0021-01 Water 08/26/04 14:55  08/27/04 12:12
MW-2A MNI0021-02 Water 08/26/04 15:40  08/27/04 12:12
MW-3A MNI3021-03 Water 08/26/04 13:50  08/27/04 12:12
MW-4A MNI0021-04 Water 08/26/04 16:00  08/27/04 12:12
MW-5A MNI0021-05 Water 08/26/04 13:30  08/27/04 12:12
MW-6A MNIS021-06 Water 08/26/04 14:15  08/27/04 12:12
MW-7A MNI0021-07 Water 08/26/04 14:35  08/27/04 12:12
MW-8A MNI0021-08 Water 08/26/04 15:10  08/27/04 12:12
MW-9A MNI0021-G9 Water 08/26/04 16:10  08/27/04 12:12
TB-11126-08262004 MNI0Q21-10 Water 08/26/04 16:30  08/27/04 12:12

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA &015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with custody seals.
MS/MSD is reported for all batches in which the laboratory received sufficient sample volume to perform the MS/MSD analysis. In the
case where there was insufficient sample volume received for all samples associated in the batch, LCS/LCSD is analyzed in place of the

MS/MSD.

The results in this report apply to the samples andalyzed in accordance with the chain of
ctistody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 of 31



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNID021
Project Number: N/P Reported:
Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyle

Reporting
Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey

MW.-3A (MNI0021-03) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:50 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36)

49 ugfl 1 4102006  05/02/04 09/03/04  EPA 8015B- PT
SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

97 % 34-123 " " " n

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely

Page 3 of 31



. 885 Jarvis Drive

S cquola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(108) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www sequotalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakiand CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Anailyte Result Lumt Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-1A (MNI002E-01) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:55 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 wgd 5 4108004  09/08/04  09/09/04  EPA 5260B

Benzene 220 2.5 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcoho! 320 100 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 500 * " " " " " ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 15 2.5 " " n " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 180 2.5 " " " " u n

Toluene 7.2 2.5 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) s 2.5 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1700 250 " . " . " :

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 %% 78-129 " " " o

MW-2A (MNI0021-02) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 15:40 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

tert-Amyl methyl ether 329 250 ug/l 500 4108004  09/08/04 (09/69/04 EPA 82608

Benzene 8200 250 L " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " v " " "

Ethanol ND 50000 " n " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "

Ethyibenzene 4200 250 " " n " " "

Methyi tert-butyl ether 11000 250 " " " " " "

Toluene 18000 250 v " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 19000 250 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 140060 25000  ° " " " “ ,

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 920 % 78-129 " " " ”

Sequoia Ana!ytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. l (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlca www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number, N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Anaiyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3A (MNI0021-03) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:50 Received: 08/27/04 12:12
tert-Amyl methyl ether 2.0 0.530 ug/l 1 4108004  09/08/04 09/09/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 260 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " b u " " "
Ethanol ND 100 u " " " " u Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 34 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " * " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " R
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 56 50 " " " w n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 “ " " "
MW-4A (MNI0021-04) Water Sampled: 68/26/04 16:00 Received: 08/27/04 12:12
tert-Amyl methyl ether 60 25 ugl 50 4109027 09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 25 " " " » » "
tert-Butyt alcohol 16000 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " v " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " w "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1800 25 u " " n " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " » " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CI2) ND 2500 " " ' " v "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 78-129 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chan of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety

Page 5 of 31



. 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequ 014 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

All alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNID021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number. N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-5A (MN10021-05) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:30 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 2.5 ug/l 5 4109027  09/09/04 09/09/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene 23 2.5 " n " » " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " l " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3.6 2.5 " u 0 " " N
Methy] tert-butyl ether 74 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene 4.0 2.5 " " n " " W
Xylenes (total) 11 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2400 256 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 78-129 " “ " "
MW-64 (MNIO021-06) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:15 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

tert-Amyl methyl ether 12 23 ugl 5 4108004  09/08/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 v " " " " "
Ethanol ND 500 " " " v " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " " " " u
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 78-129 " ” " »
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chawn of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on g wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Aﬂ alytlcal www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0O21
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyie Result Limut Umts Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

MW-7A (MNI0021-07) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:35 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

tert-Amyl methyl cther 7.8 2.5 ug/l 5 4108004  09/08/04 09/09/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohot 4800 100 " " v " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 500 " v " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " 0 " w " “
Xylenes (total) 2.8 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 450 250 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " # " "
MW.-8A (MNI0021-08) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 15:10 Received: 08/27/64 12:12

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 ug/t 50 4109027  09/09/04 08/09/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 47000 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " 0 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " » " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 170 25 " " " " " »
Toluene ND 25 " 0 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 “ " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) __ ND 2500 " " ' " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced n ifs entirety.

Page 7 of 31



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNIO021
Reported:

09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limnut Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-9A (MNI0021-09) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 16:10 Received: 08/27/04 12:12
tert-Amy} methyl ether 140 50 ug/l 100 4109027  09/09/04 09/09/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene 3700 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! cther ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 30 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1300 50 " " v " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6500 50 " " v " " "
Toiuene 500 50 " u n " " u
Xylenes (total) 5300 50 " ! " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 35000 5000 " ) ) " I "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 78.129 “ ” 4 ”
MW-9A (MNI0021-09RE1) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 16:10 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 CL
tert-Butylaleohol 2600 2000 ug/l 100 4110020 09/10/04  09/10/04  EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed 1n accordance with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

-
Sequ 01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www.sequoialabs com

URS Cortporation {Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIOO21
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager. Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-IA (MNI0021-01) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:55 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 BH
Bromochloromethane ND 25 ugl 5 4109027  09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.5 u " " " " "
Bromoform ND 25 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Catbon tetrachloride ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 25 " v " " n "
Chloroform ND 25 " " " " " -
Chloromethane ND 25 " " " " " .
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.5 u " “ " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " n
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
l,2—DiChl0r0pr0pane ND 2.5 » " " n n "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND 25 " n " " " "
Freon 113 ND 2.5 " " * " " "
Methylene chloride ND 25 " " " " " "
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.5 " " 0 " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " 0 " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 25 ¢ " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethare 85 % 73-130 " " n "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 20 % 89-116 " “ » "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 89 % 71-117 o " u ”
Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 9 of 31



" 8835 Jarvis Drive

Sequ 0ol1a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical srow seuoilabs oom

URS Corporation [Arco] Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryvitle, CA MNIO021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 05/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lt Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-2A (MNI0021-02) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 15:40 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 BH
Bromochloromethane ND 250 ugl 500 4109027 09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 250 n " » " " "
Bromoform ND 250 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 500 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 250 " " " " " "
Chiorobenzene ND 250 " n " " " "
Chloroethane ND 250 " L " " " "
Chloroform ND 250 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 250 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " i "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 N * " w w »
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 " " " N " "
Dichlorediflyoromethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 250 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 250 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 250 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 " " " " " "
Freon 113 ND 250 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 250 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 250 " " " " " "
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 250 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 250 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 250 " " " " v "
Vinylchloride —  _ _ ND 250 " " " " - "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 32% 73-130 “ d " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 89 % 89-116 # ” " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 71-117 " » " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed i accordance with the cham of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in tis entirety.
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(1) Seauoia g
. (408) 776-9600
v An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIO021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reportimg
Analyte Result Lt Units Diltution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notey

MW-3A (MNI0021-03) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:50 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1 4100027 09/05/04 09/09/04 EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Bromoform ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " n " " " W
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " » "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " W " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " n n " " "
Dichlorodiflugromethanc ND 0.50 " " " " n .
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " u " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " o "
I,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0,50 " " " " " "
Freon 113 ND 0.50 " " " " v "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " n " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " n n " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0 " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " 5 " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Vinyjchlorie ~  ~~ ND 050 * " " v " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 80 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92 % 89-116 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 71-117 " " n P
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced m 1ts entivety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ oia Morgan Hill, CA 93037

(408) 776-9600

v Aﬂalytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIN021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad Noted

MW-4A (MNI0021-04) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 16:00 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

Bromeochloromethane ND 25 ugl 50 4109027  09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromedichloromethane ND 25 " i " " " "
Bromoform ND 25 » " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 25 0 “ " " 0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " " n " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " n " " » "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 25 " " " n " 0
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethenc ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 " " " " " "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 25 " " " " " "
Freon 113 ND 25 " " » u " N
Methylene chloride 38 25 " " “ " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 25 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 25 " U n » " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25 " " n " " "
Trichloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride L ND 25 " . z " !
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 83% 73-130 " 4 " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 89-116 " " " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 71117 " n " »
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reprodced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SC(]UOIH Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Aﬂﬂlytlcal www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation { Arco} Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIO021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager. Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5A (MNI0021-05) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:30 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 BH
Bromochlorometharne ND 25 ugl S 4109027 09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.5 v " " " " "
Bromoform ND 2.5 " v " v " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.5 " " " » » -
Chlorobenzene ND 25 a " " ” " "
Chloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " 0 "
Chloroform ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.5 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 N " " " W "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 " " 0 " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethence ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.5 " n " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Freon 113 ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Tetrachiorocthene ND 2.5 v " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.5 " u " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " " 0
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Vinylchloride ] ND 25 ' ¥ ' " "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 81% 73-130 4 u u o
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 89-116 " i " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 922% 71-117 " 4 " "
Sequoia Analyticai - Morgan Hill The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basts
This analytical report must be reproduced m iis entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIOH21
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number. N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limat Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-6A (MNI0021-06) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:15 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 BH
Bromochioromethane ND 25 ugl 3 4109027 09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromcthane ND 2.5 " " " u i "
Bromoform ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 2.5 " n " " " ”
Chloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.5 " " " » v "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 2.5 " " " " " 0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.5 v v " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.5 " " " " " 0
1,1-Dichlioroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " 0 "
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.5 " " u " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND 2.5 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.5 # " " " " "
Freon 113 ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.5 " " 0 " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethanc ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 2.5 " " " " N "
Trichiorofluoromethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Vinylchloride ND 25 v v " n n .
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 81% 73-130 " " * "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91 % 89-116 ” « “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 71-117 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced n 1ts entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq nol1a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

A n alytlc al www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIO021
1333 Breadway, Suite 800 Project Number. N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-TA (MNI0021-07) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:35 Received: 08/27/04 12:12

Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugfl i 4109027  09/09/04 09/09/04 EPA 82608
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 n " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " « "
Chlotoethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloremethane ND 0.50 " u " " 0 "
Dibromochtoromethane ND €.30 w » " " » "
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 0.50 » " " " * "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1, 1-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " v " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " n " " " “
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Freon 113 ND 0.50 " " " " " N
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " n v " " .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1, 1-Trickloroethane ND 0.50 " " » " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Vinylchloride ~  ND 0.50 - ' ' " ' "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 82 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9% % 89-116 " n " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 % 7I-117 n " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chamn of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced i its entivefy.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
S equola . Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

v www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-8A (MN10021-08) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 15:10 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 BH
Bromochloromethane ND 25 ugl 30 4109027  09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 25 " " " " W "
Bromomethane ND 50 " " " " " ,.
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 25 " " " " " "
Chloromethanc ND 25 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 " » " » " N
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " n " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 " " " “ » "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropanc ND 25 u " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 " " " " u "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 " n " " " "
Freon 113 ND 25 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 " n " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25 " " n " " "
Trichloroethene ND 25 v " v " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ~~ ~ ~~~ ND 25 ¢ " ; " " .
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 82 % 73-130 " " » "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 89-116 " " " o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 71-117 " " # "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvireal repor must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarwis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequofalabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Lecnard Niles

MNI0021
Reported:

09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-9A (MNI0021-09) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 16:10 Received: 08/27/04 12:12 BH
Bromochloromethane ND 50 ugl 100 4109027 09/09/04  09/09/04  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 50 " " 0 " " "
Bromoform ND 50 " u v " “ "
Bromomethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 " " " " " "
Chiorobenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 u " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 v " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND 50 " " " “ " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 * v " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ND 50 u " " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50 " " " " » "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 n " “ " ® v
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " .
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " 0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 n " " " * 0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 " " v " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 " v v n " "
Freon 113 ND 50 " v " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 50 " " " " " 0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 30 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 " u " " u "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 " n " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Vinylehloride ___ND 50 " v " n :
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91 9% 73-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91 % 89-116 4 u o "
Surrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 7l-117 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIN021

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number, N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutton Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-3A (MNI0021-03) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:50 Received: 08/27/04 12:12
EPA 1664A

Oil & Grease (HEM) ND 10000 ug/l I 4102031 09/02/04  09/03/04

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Se quola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

A nalytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Atco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanap by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD»
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4102006 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4102006-BLK1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate. n-Oclacesaie 36.3 y 0.0 73 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample (4102006-BS1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/04
Diese] Range Organics {C10-C36) 431 50 ug/l 500 §6 51-128
Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 108 i 50.0 82 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4102006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 444 50 ug/l 500 89 51-128 3 27
Sr:rr&gare: n-Octacosane 370 " 500 74 34-123
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed m accordance with the cham of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

WP Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.sequoialabs,com

URS Corporation [Arco}
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: N/P

MNI0021
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limts RPD Famit Notes
Batch 4108004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4108004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/08/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0350 "
i,2-Dichloroethane ND 0350 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Toluene ND 50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 M
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 527 " 500 105 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4108004-BS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/04
tert-Amyl methyi cther 984 0.50 ug/l 10.0 98 56-140
Benzene 9.1 050 " 10.0 91 78-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.2 20 " 50.0 92 0-206
Di-1sopropyl cther 9.25 050 " 10.0 92 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 996 0.50 " 100 100 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 77-136
Ethanol 151 100 " 200 76 31-186
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 9.54 0.50 " 100 95 61-141
Ethylbenzene 873 0.50 " 10.0 87 84-117
Methyl tert-butyl cther 9.66 0.50 " 10.0 97 63-137
Toluene 8.83 0.50 " 10.0 88 78-129
Xylenes (total) 217 050 " 30.0 92 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 3.23 " 5.00 105 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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» 885 Jarvis Drive

S equola Morgan Hill, CA 95027

. l (408) 776-9600

< FAX (408) 782-6308

v Ana lytlc‘l www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0O21
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 54612 Project Manager  Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyle Result Lamit Units Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Lt Notes
Batch 4108004 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4108004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/04
Benzene 525 0.50 ug/l 640 82 78-124
Ethylbenzene 7.39 0.50 " 6.96 106 84-117
Methyi tert-butyl ether 8.89 0.50 " 9.92 0 63-137
Toluene L0 0.50 " 207 104 78-129
Xylenes (total) 37.8 0.50 " 33.7 112 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 394 50 " 440 90 70-124
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 532 " 5.00 119 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4108004-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/04
tert-Amyl methyl cther 9.84 050 ug/l 10.0 98 56-140 0 12
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-124 9 12
tert-Butyl alcohol 508 20 " 50.0 102 0-206 9 22
Di-isopropyl ether 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 98 76-130 5 9
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 106 050 " 100 106 77-132 6 9
1,2-Dichloroethane 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 71-136 4 13
Ethanol 124 100 " 200 62 31-186 20 37 ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 996 050 " 100 100 61-141 4 9
Ethylbenzenc 9.78 450 " 10.0 98 84-117 11 10 RB
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 050 " 10.0 101 63-137 4 13
Toluene 100 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-129 12 10 RB
Xylenes (total) 31.7 0.50 " 300 106 83-125 13 11 RB
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 523 " 5.00 105 78-129
Matrix Spike (4108004-MS1) ~ Sowrce: MNH0748-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/04 ~
Benzene 363 10 ug/l 128 340 18 78-124 LN
Ethylbenzene 264 10 " 139 120 104 84-117
Methyl tert-butyl ether 748 10 " 198 750 NR 63-137 LN
Toluene 645 10 " 594 55 99 78-129
Xylenes (total) 110 10 " 674 260 126 83-125 LM
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 11200 1000 " 8800 4000 82 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 " 3.00 107 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chan of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wef weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced 1n 1ts entirety
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Analytical

Sequoia
O

885 Jarvis Diive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-%600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequotalabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: N/P

MNI0021
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %%REC Limts RPD Lt Notes
Batch 4108004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (4108004-MSD1) Source: MNH0748-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/04
Benzene 372 10 ug/l 128 340 25 78-124 2 12 LN
Ethylbenzene 275 10 " 139 120 112 84-117 4 10
Methy) tert-butyl ether 765 10 " 198 750 8 63-137 2 13 LN
Toluene 661 10 " 594 35 102 78-129 2 10
Xylenes (total) 1140 10 " 674 260 131 83-125 3 11 LM
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 11800 1000 " 8800 4000 89 70-124 5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 547 " 5.00 109 78-129
Batch 4109027 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4109027-BLK1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 09/05/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Ethylbenzene ND G50 i
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 050 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 216 " 2.50 86 78129 o
Laboratory Control Sample (4109027-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
tert-Amyl methyt ether 10.3 050 ug/i 10.0 103 56-140
Benzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 78-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 492 20 " 50.0 98 0-206
Di-1sopropyl ether 103 050 " 10.0 103 76-130
Ethanel 177 100 " 200 88 31-186
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 050 " 10.0 110 61-141
Ethylbenzene 11.1 050 " 10.0 111 84-117
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 97 63-137
Toluene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-129
Xylenes (total) 34.1 050 " 30.0 114 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.21 " 2.50 88 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis

This analvtical report must be reproduced i 1s entivety
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885 Farvis Drive

.
S cquola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical
www.sequonalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco} Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryvills, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reporied:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager. Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4109027 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4109027-BS2) o Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
Gasoline Rangc Orgamcs (C4-C12) 370 50 ug/l 440 84 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.12 " 250 85 78129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4109027-BSD1) . Prepared: 09/09/04 Analyzed: 09/10/04
tert-Amy! methyl ether 10.9 0.50 ug/l 10.0 109 56-140 6 12
Benzene 12 050 " 100 112 78-124 5 12
tert-Butyl alcohel 488 20 " 50.0 98 0-206 0.8 22
Di-isopropy] ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 167 76-130 4 9
Ethanel 173 100 " 200 86 31-186 2 37
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 61141 3 9
Ethylbenzene 115 0.50 " 10.0 115 84-117 4 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 63-137 4 13
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 78-129 3 10
Xylenes (total) 348 0.50 " 300 116 83-125 2 11
Surrogare 1, 2 Dl‘chloroerhane-d4 2.38 " 250 95 78-129
Matrix Spike (4109027-MS1} =~ Source; MNI((21-09 Prepared: 09/09/04 Analyzed: 09/10/04
Gasolmc Range Orgamcs (C4- CIZ) 70800 5000 ug/l 44000 35000 81 70-124
.S‘urraga!e 1, 2-chhloroe!kane dd 21 6 " 250 86 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4109027-MSD1) Source: MNI0D21-09 Prepared: 09/09/04 Analyzed: 09/10/04
Gasoimc Range Orgamcs (C4- CIZ) 68400 5000 ug/l 44000 35000 76 70-124 3 20
Surrogale 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 214 " 2.50 86 78-129
Batch 4110020 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4110020-BLKL) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/10/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Dr-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-buty} cther ND 050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 23 of 31



885 Jarvis Drve

@ Seq 1] Oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
FA¥ (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal www.sequoiatabs.com
URS Corporation [Arcol Preject BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIQ021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number; N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limut Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4110020 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4110020-BLK1} ] Prepared & Analyzed: 09/10/04
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 ug/fi
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 225 " 250 90 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4110020-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/10/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 101 050  ugl 10.0 101 56-140
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.0 20 " 500 98 0-206
Di-iscpropyl ether 11 0.50 " 10,0 101 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 77-132
i,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0350 " 10.0 108 77-136
Ethanol 157 100 " 200 78 31-186
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 108 050 " 10.0 108 61-141
Ethylbenzene 110 050 " 10.0 110 84-117
Methyt tert-butyl ether 983 0.50 " 10.0 98 063-137
Toluene 10.2 050 " 100 102 78-129
Xylenes (total) 339 0.50 " 30.0 113 83-125
Surrogate 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 213 “ 2,50 83 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4110020-BS2) — Prepared & Analyzed: 09/10/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 401 50 ug/l 440 91 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 221 " 2.50 88 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4110020-BSD1) Prepared: 09/10/04 Analyzed: 09/11/04
tert-Amyl methyt ether 10.6 050 ug/l 10.0 106 56-140 5 12
Benzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 78-124 4 12
tert-Buty! alcohol 484 20 " 50.0 97 0-206 1 22
Di-isopropyl ether 10.6 050 " 10.0 106 76-130 5 9
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB}) 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 77-132 2 9
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 77-136 2 13
Ethanol 157 100 " 200 78 31-186 0 37
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 112 0.50 " 160 112 61-141 4 9
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 84-117 2 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 99 63-137 1 13
Toluenc 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 78-129 1 10
Xylenes (total) 338 0.50 " 300 113 83-125 03 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 221 " 2.50 88 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply o the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight bosis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Analytical

Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporatton [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: N/P

MNI0021
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4110020 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike (4110020-M81) Source: MNI0051-02 Prepared: 09/10/04 Analyzed: 09/11/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1070 50 ug/l 1000 ND 107 56-140
Benzene 1100 50 " 1000 ND 110 78-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 13800 2000 " 5000 8800 100 0-206
Di-isopropyl ether 1050 50 " 1000 ND 105 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1100 50 " 1000 ND 110 77-132
1,2-Dichlorocthane 1090 50 " 1600 ND 109 77-126
Ethanol 16800 10000 " 20000 ND 84 31-186
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1130 50 " 1000 12 1i2 61-141
Ethylbenzene 1070 50 " 1400 ND 107 84-117
Methy] tert-butyl ether 5710 50 " 1000 4500 91 63-137
Toluene 982 50 " 1000 ND 98 78-129
Xytenes (total) 3270 50 " 3000 ND 109 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 224 " 250 2 78-129
Matrix Spike (4110020-M82) Source: MNI0019-04 Prepared: 09/10/04 Analyzed: 09/11/04 .
Gasolme Range Organics (C4-C12) 56900 5000 ug/l 44000 18000 88 70-124
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 231 " 250 92 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4110020-MSD1) ___ Source: MNI0051-02 _Prepared: 09/10/04 Analyzed: 09/11/04
tert-Amyi methyl ether 1090 50 ug/l 1000 ND 109 56-140 2 12
Benzene 1120 50 " 1000 ND 112 78-124 2 12
tert-Butyl alcohel 14200 2000 " 5000 3800 108 0-206 3 22
Di-isopropyl ether 1070 50 " 1000 ND 107 76-130 2 9
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 1120 50 " 1000 ND 112 77132 2 9
1,2-Dichloroethane 1090 50 ® 1000 ND 109 77-126 0 13
Ethanel 21700 10000 " 20000 ND 108 31-186 25 37
Ethy! tert-butyl cther 1130 50 " 1000 12 112 61-141 0 9
Ethylbenzene 1130 50 " 1000 ND 113 84-117 5 10
Methy! tert-buty!l ether 5730 50 " 1000 4300 93 63-137 03 13
Toluene 1050 50 " 1000 ND 105 78-129 7 10
Xylenes (total} 3480 S0 * 3000 ND 116 83-125 6 11
Surrogaie’ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 219 v 2.50 88 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 25 of 31



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

@ Sequoia
: (408) 776-9600
S Analytical i

URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIO021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Umts Level Result %REC Limts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4110020 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (4110020-MSD2) Source: MNI0019-04 Prepared: 09/10/04 Analyzed: 09/11/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 56400 5000 ugfl 44000 18000 87 T0-124 0.9 20
Surr h 217 " 250 87 78129

Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed n accordance with the chain of

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
custody dociament. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be veprodiiced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uola Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9660
v FAX (408) 782-6308

An alytlcal www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Sptke Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limat Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limmt Notes
Batch 4109027 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4109027-BLKY) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 "
Bromoform ND 050 "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 *
Chloroethane ND 050 "
Chloroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 "
Dibromochloromethanc ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 050 "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
cis«1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 050 "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 050 *
Freon 113 ND 050 "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 050 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 "
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 "
Trichtoroflucromethanc ND 0.50 "
Vinyl chioride ND 050 "
Surragate Dibromafltoromethane 2.01 g 2.50 80 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 225 " 2350 20 89-116
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorebenzene 235 " 2.50 94 71-117
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be veproduced in its entivety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

- (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v A n alytlcal www.sequoialabs.cotn

URS Corporation [Arcol Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIOO21
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limat Units Level Result %REC Latmits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4109027 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4109027-BS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
Bromochloromethane 109 0.50 ugfl 100 109 71-153
Bromodichloromethane 12.7 050 " 100 127 90-134
Bromoform 860 0.50 " 10.0 86 64-186
Bromomethane 10.5 1.0 " 10.0 105 53-152
Carbon tetrachloride 1.2 050 " 10.0 102 80-154
Chlorobenzene 10.9 0.50 " 160 109 80-127
Chloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 37-120
Chloroform 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 84-123
Chloromethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 54-140
Dibromochloremethane 948 050 " 10.0 95 75-146
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 1.1 0.50 " 0o 111 77-132
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 73-134
1,3-Dichlerobenzene 11.7 050 " 10.0 117 77-129
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 11.4 050 " 10.0 114 79-121
Digchlorodifluoromethane 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 122 30-143
1,1-Dichlorocthane 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 51-144
1,2-Dichlorocthane 107 0.50 " 10.0 107 77-136
i,1-Dichlorocthene 10.8 050 N 10.0 108 87-124
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 85-125
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.2 0.50 " 16 0 1i2 89-127
1,2-Dichloropropane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 88-121
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 73136
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc 122 030 " 100 122 69-133
Freon 113 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 90-178
Methylene chioride 10.9 0.50 ! 10.0 109 80-122
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 73-131
Tetrachloroethene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 i06 82-127
1,1,1-Frichloroethane 10.6 G50 " 10.0 106 §2-133
1,1,2-Tnichloroethane 11.0 050 " 16.0 110 89-130
Trichloroethene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-120
Trichlorofluoromethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 84-143
Vinyl chloride 102 0.50 " 100 102 73-132
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 210 " 2.50 84 73-130
Surrogate. Toluene-d8 2.34 " 250 94 89-116
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzens 230 " 230 92 7i-117
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docuntent. Unless otherwise stafed, resulfs are reported on a wet weight busis,
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www sequosalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project’ BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI092 1
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4105027 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4109027-BSD1) Prepared: 09/09/04 Analyzed: 09/10/04
Bromochloromethane 123 0.50 ugfl 10.0 123 71-153 12 20
Bromodichloromethane 13.0 0.50 " 10.0 130 90-134 2 20
Bromoform 8.81 050 " 100 88 64-186 2 20
Bromoemcthane 9.75 1.0 " 10.0 98 53-152 7 20
Carbon tetrachloride 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 80154 6 20
Chlorabenzene 112 050 " 10.0 112 80-127 3 20
Chloroethane 11.4 050 " 100 114 37-120 5 20
Chiloroform 1.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 84-123 6 20
Chloromethane 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 54-140 11 20
Dibromochioromethane 10.0 050 " 1060 100 75-146 5 20
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 11.4 050 " 100 i14 77-132 3 20
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 6 050 " 10.0 116 73-134 0 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 11.4 0.50 * 10.0 114 77-129 3 20
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 111 0.50 " 100 111 79-121 3 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane 12.8 030 " 10.0 i28 30-143 5 20
1,1-Dichloroethane I4 0.50 " 10.0 114 51-144 0 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 112 0.50 " 100 2 77-136 5 20
1,1-Dichiorocthene 11.7 0.50 y 100 117 87-124 8 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.3 0.50 " 10,0 113 85-125 5 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.7 050 " 10.0 117 89-127 4 20
1,2-Dichloropropane 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 88-121 5 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 73-136 3 20
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene 11.9 030 " 100 119 65-133 2 20
Freon 113 10.4 050 " 100 104 90-178 0 24
Methylene chloride 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 80-122 4 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanc 11 4 0.50 " 10.0 114 73-131 4 20
Tetrachloroethene 11.3 050 " 100 113 82-127 6 20
1,1, 1-Trichioroethane 10.9 0.50 * 10.0 109 82-133 3 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 89-130 4 20
Trichloroethene 112 0.50 " 10.0 112 75-120 9 20
Trichlorofleoromethane 113 0.50 " 100 115 84-143 6 20
Vinyl chloride 10.8 0.50 N 10.0 108 73-132 6 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 223 " 2,30 o0 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.34 ) " 250 94 89-116
Surrogate’ 4-Bromofluorobenzene 232 i 250 93 71-117
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entwrety.
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. 285 Jarvis Drive

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

An alytlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arca] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0021
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/15/04 18:34

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
‘Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Umis Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limmst Notes
Batch 4102031 - General Prep
Blank (4102031-BLK1) = _ﬁ Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/03/04
Oil & Grease (HEM) ND 5000 ug/l
Laberatory Control Sample (4102031-BS1) B Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/03/04
it & Grease (HEM) 18800 5000 ug/l 20000 94 78-118
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4102031-BSD1) Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/03/04
QGil & Grease (HEM) 18600 5000 ug/l 20000 93 78-118 1 18
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in tts entirety
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Sequoia
W® Analytical

885 Jarvts Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www .sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNIN021
Reported:

09/15/04 18:34

Notes and Definitions

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
PT Hydrocarb. in req. fuel range, but doesn't resemble req. fuel
LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).
LM MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).
IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits
CL Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduiced in its entirety.
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(&) Seauoia B
W@ Analytical A 408 752,638

www.sequoialabs.com

14 September, 2004

Lecnard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Work Order: MNIQ029

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/27/04 14:05. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 6



. 885 Jarvis Drive

m S equola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs com

Project  BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNIOO29
Project Number: [none] Reported:
Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/14/04 15:44

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

! Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1B MNIH29-01 Water 08/26/04 14:55 08/27/04 14.05
MW-2B MNI0029-02 Water 08/26/04 15.40 08/27/04 14:05
MW.3B MNI0029-03 Water 08/26/04 13:50 08/27/04 14:05
MW-4B MNI0029-04 Water 08/26/04 16:00  08/27/04 14:05
MW-5B MNI0029-05 Water 08/26/04 13:30 08/27/04 14:05
MW-6B MNIDD29-06 Water 08/26/04 14:15 08/27/04 14:05
MW-7B MNI0026-07 Water 08/26/04 14:35 08/27/04 14:05
MW-8B MNIN029-08 Water 08/26/04 15:10 08/27/04 14:05
MW-98 MNI0029-09 Water 08/26/04 16:10 08/27/04 14:05

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

The resnils in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report niust be reproduced in its enfivety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiii

Page 2 of 6



Sequoia
Analytical

&

885 Jarvis Dive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number. [none]
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNI0029
Reported:

09/14/04 15:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B SIM
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-iB (MNI0029-01) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:55 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol ND 50 ugh 1 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
Surrogate. tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 171 % 70-130 4 “ " " HY
MW-2B (MN10029-02) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 15:40 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol 23 50  ugh I 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
Surrogate: tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 T 180% 70-130 ’ " ! . oy
MW-3B (MNI0029-03) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:50 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol ND 50  wgl | 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
S;;;;;grgwfe: !er!i-rBrtrﬂ alcohol-d9 96 % 70-130 " " 4 "
MW-4B (MN10029-04) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 16:00 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol L ND 50 ugl 1 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
Surrogate: tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 ' 109 % 70-130 - . " "
MW.-5B (MNI0029-05) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 13:30 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol S 83 50 ugh T 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
Surrogate: tert-Butyl alcokol-d9 137 % 70-130 ’ ’ : . HY
MW-6B (MN10029-06) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:15 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanel 1 50  ugh 1 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM L
Surrogate: tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 106 % 70-130 ’ ! " "
MW-7B (MNI0029-07) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 14:35 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol o 6.0 50  ugl 1 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
g;.r_r;o:g;c‘ué: }érr;B::tyl alcohoi:dﬁf 9 %7 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
ctistody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wer welght basis
This analytical report must be reproduced m iis entirely.

Page 3 of 6



Sequoia
&

885 Jarvig Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0029
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number [nonej Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/14/04 15:44
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B SIM
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Lamit Umits Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-8B (MNI(0029-08) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 15:10 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol ND 5.0 ug/t 1 4109003  09/09/04 09/09/04 GCMS-SIM
Surrogate: tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 9%  70-130 " . " "
MW-9B (MNI0029-09) Water Sampled: 08/26/04 16:10 Received: 08/27/04 14:05
Ethanol o ug/l 1 4109003 09/09/04  09/09/04  GCMS-SIM
70-130 " " “ “ HY

Surrogate: teri-Butyl alcohol-d9

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wes weight basis
This analytical report must be reproduced in is entivety.

Page 4 of 6



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.oom

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0029
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none} Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/14/04 15:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B SIM - Quality Centrol

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4109003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4109003-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
Ethanol ND 50 ug/t
Surrogate tert-Butyl alcohol-d2 49.0 " 50.0 98 70-130
Laboratory Control Sample (4109003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
Ethanol 18.5 5.0 ug/l 20.0 92 31-143
Surrogate. tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 47.8 " 50.0 26 70-130
Laboratory Controf Sample Dup (4103063-BSDI) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/04
Ethanel 209 5.0 ug/l 20.0 104 31-143 12 20
Surrogate: tert-Butyl alcohol-d9 46.4 " 300 93 70-130 B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporfed on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report imust be reproduced i 1ts entivety

Page 5 of 6



. 8835 Jarvis Drive

Seq uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNI0029
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none| Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 09/14/04 15:44

Notes and Definitions

HY Surrogate recov. unquantifiable; coeluting organics in sample

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 6
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities { Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

er . Third Quarter 2004 QMR. Site
Submittal Title: #11126

Submittal Date/Time: 9/23/2004 4:23:37 PM

Confirmation
Number: 6711150944

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=439158URSCORP%2DO...  9/23/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Memu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS
URS Corporation-Oakland

ORGANIZATION NAME: Office

USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 9/30/2004 11:14:53 AM
GLOBAL ID: T0600100208

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11126-EDF-MNI0021.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upioad file.
If you want to submit this file o the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP MOBIL. Regional Board - Case #: 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 2)- (BG)

Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4050
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 9
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 9
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 9
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,5W8015B,5W8260B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-

ocoomN

<< Z=Z=

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=492373URSCORP%... 9/30/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

135% Y
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% N

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-

135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70- n/a
130%
FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=492373URSCORPY%... 9/30/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7752861917
Date/Time of Submittal: 9/30/2004 11:24:10 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2004 QMR Site 11126
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP MOBIL Regional Board - Case #: 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4050
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
7752861917 Third Quarter 2004 QMR Site 11126 Q3 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 9/30/2004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 9
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 9
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 9
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,SWB015B,5W8260B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

C oo N

<< Z22 <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

2 < < =<

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=132172URSCORP%2DO... 9/30/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

SOIL. SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURRQGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Page 2 0of 2

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATCR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=132172URSCORP%2DO...

9/30/2004



ATTACHMENT E

GROUNDWATER BATCH EXTRACTION FIELD LOGS



Field Report

| Ofﬁce:O’/‘%[M <A Date: 7/ 7V

Job No: Task No:

Project: // / 2/!

Prepared BY“A' 0y Location:{/{(/—)/i/ﬂ«bél) A

To: Weather: Temp.:

Client: ///

Contractor: ﬂ/é( M/C/

Attn:
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Equipment Used:

Contractor Hours: Staff Hours: Mileage:

- opies To: ‘ Project Manager:




Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Ground Water Monitoring Log

pate: ) 5 3 / ) <’/ Technician : /’/ é’ Th7€S
Initial Posi MW-9 Final
Well ID DTW Time extraction Time DTW Time Comments

wwa | 3,47 |0ZFK” 3’57’ o%/] 15,30 10553

w2 hE 2 O/ F e L er) 8 IS¢ 05

wa 16,$0 0259 gs*éo 052/ 19.3¢ (9900
wws | L2502 2]Y. 05/;7/ 1h s 0799

wws |3 8Y OO — w )0,0% 0903 | Shee

Final DTW is taken after extraction of MW-1, 2, 4 and 8.

Remarks: O ?/(’M s%/é wa%)_, é‘//’t/g /AUM
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Former BP site 11126 GWE Field Data Shest lof 1 URS Corporation
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Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryviile, California

Ground Water Monitoring Log

LY G omes

Date ; Technician :
Initial Post MW-9 Final

Well ID Time extraction Time DTW Time Comments

wet | 3, S5 10939 |3.97 ot Z 99 J009

mwe |/ 80 10830 |49.50 10%0 |20 /070

wis | 5710923 15,20 1041 lresY |/oh3

wws | 5| Ogas |4 A< 10907+1/0,89 | /ooS

wwo 13,23 1082710 -~ 1953 V0/é pag sheen
Final DTW is taken after extraction of MW-1, 2, 4 and 8.

IRemarks: - G u/E.

050~ StA/GalE. Jin- 9

o5 -

W%’/M /709

41 alery g2 M%/ /)

2,5

Former BP site 11126 GWE Field Data Sheet
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URS Corporation



Field Report

Field Office: Oakland, CA bale: 55030 /
Project: / / / %
‘epared By: Mike Gomes Location: -
To: Weather: O M Temp. é Sl
Client: BP~
Contractor: URS

Page of
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Field Report

Fieid Office: Oakland, CA Date: Oz 20 07/
Job No.:

Project: 2 D%
Prepared By: Mike Gomes Location: E /PVL(/MM

To: Weather: O )6 Temp. & /

Client: BP
Contractor: URS

Attn:

Page of
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Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street

Emeryville, California

Ground Water Monitoring Log

Date : Q 220 & Q/ Technician: /7 6 grned
weim | bTW | Time | exracton | Time | pTW | time Comments
wv |5,/ 8 1 o8d/3 | 3:2<7109/9 16,/9 |)oa¥
wwa | 22 0838122 (094 @24 V030
w4 16,93 |08/ 120 197/ 9.§7 /034
wws | <152 053 </;/ o%/ /0,40 | jo2y
wws 13,890 log90 | 19,92 Vo3 | sHeer.

Final DTW is taken after extraction of MW-1, 2, 4 and 8.

007~

( ‘@9/5“ =72

A

Remarks: O ?% M M W ?
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MMML“
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Former BP site 11126 GWE Field Data Sheet
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URS Corporation




Field Report

Field Office: Oakiand, CA Date: O2 5 O >/
1 Job No.:
Project: IS L
Prepared By: Mike Gomes Location:
To: Weather: Temp.
Client: BP

Contractor: URS

Atin:

Page
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Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Ground Water Monitoring Log

Date:_ (D 25 oY Technician %/éms

Well ID Il;l'l[“:?; Time I;(:xst:'ahcltiwof Time Final DTW Time Conmunents
wi |, AR (0787 | 2,557 1087 |8,357109/2-

wwa |70 DF9A |9.69 09 |7, 75 109)5

wes K, /5 10246 1,32 |08 92-|T.88 0922

wws |4,59 10239 14,60 0939 |/hsE |07]3

wwo |3,7¢ 10239 | Dt /3,00 (0915 |Sheen wisiite
Remarks; M}MW ,a%’&mm MW’Q /J/,aj /

| g hene WW/%@W

il et i Tt

M/@/

55
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Former BP site 11126 GWE Field Data Sheet
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URS Corporation




Field Report

Field Office: Oakiand, CA bite. O 7 oo 0
R ) ‘ Job No.: 7

Project: / . 92/ 5

Prepared By: Mike Gomes Location: W %

To: Weather; v Temp.

Client: BP

Contractor: URS

Attn:

Page of
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Field Report

.1 Field-Office: Oakland, CA

10t 04 &(ef/ﬁ

. JJobNo.: .
. _ | Projeet: 7] / 2 <
| Prepared By: Mike Gomes | Location:
"~ To: | Weather: | Temp. - .
| Client: BP
{-Contractor: URS
Attn:

Page o - 4 . oy
O30~ O/A/x:.z MMJJLMM?L

R

S Amwd'mm«,; g

< bt 639¢ ﬂfé p 0934
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Field Report

Field Office: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Date: TG O 5O §/

Oakland, CA 94612-1924 Job No.:

Phone 510-893-3600 Fax 510-874-3268 Project: I /9L

Prepared By: Mike Gomes {ocation: )
eparT L pnily

To: Weather: 5/ Temp. & 9 o /;'

Client: BP

Conftractor: URS

Attn:
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Field Report
Date: o é O ? o 5/

Field Office: Qakland, CA

Job No.:
Project: / / / 0? 6

Prepared By: Mike Gomes Location:

To: Weather: Temp.
Client: BP

Contractor: URS

Attn:
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Field Report

Field Office: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Pte: oz 0o’

Page _3_ of _:))_

Oakland, CA 94612-1924 Job No.:
Phone 510-893-3600 Fax 510-874-3268 Project: J Z/ 2L
Prepared By: Mike Gomes Location:
To: Weather: Temp.
Client: BP
Contractor: URS
Attn:
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